
PUBLIC NOTICE 
THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING 

PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  
 

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING 
PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 

X ORDER 2024 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS 

AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2024 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council (hereinafter referred to as “the Council”) in exercise of its powers under 
Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 33, 35, 45 and 46 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other 
enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and 
Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby give notice that it proposes the following. 
 

On street: 

Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to on street provisions:   

• Amendments to parking fees and charges. 
• Re-designation of tariff zones to ensure consistency, as shown in Schedule 1, and associated 

charges, as shown in Schedule 2 to this notice. 
• Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm), as 

shown in Schedule 2. 
• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, 

January, as shown in Schedule 2 to this notice. 
• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront, as 

shown in Schedule 2 to this notice. 
• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront, as shown in Schedule 

2 to this notice. 
• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month 

payment option, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
• The following have been introduced as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice and in the 

provisions of the Order: 
o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
o Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
o Commuter Tariff (Daily) 

• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets, as shown in Schedule 3 to this 
notice. 
 

Off street: 
 
Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to off street provisions:   
 

• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
• Re-designation of tariff zones, as shown in Schedule 1, and associated charges, as shown in 

Schedule 3 to this notice. 
• Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm), as 

shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
• Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with 

the rest of Zone 1A. 
• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, 

January, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront, as 

shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 



• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront, as shown in Schedule 
3 to this notice. 

• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month 
payment option, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 

• Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays 
during the month of December. 

• University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs 
within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight, as shown in Schedule 3 to this 
notice. 

• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets, as shown in Schedule 3 to this 
notice. 

 
Copies of the proposed Order including existing charges, the statement of reasons for proposing to 
make the Orders and plans showing the proposals, along with a copy of the Consolidation Orders can 
be inspected:  
• during normal office hours on Monday to Fridays inclusive at Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, 

Southend on Sea, SS2 6ER and,  
• on https://southend.traffweb.app.  
 
Persons desiring to make representation can do so by: 
• completing the consultation survey on the TraffWeb system under ‘Public Consultation’ using the 

following link, https://southend.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation, or,  
• by emailing traffweb@southend.gov.uk,  
• or stating the grounds thereof in writing addressed to the Traffic Management Team to the address 

stated above. 
Any comments must arrive by 10th February 2025, quoting scheme reference number: PTO1119 – 
Off-Street Charges Amendments 2025/26 and On-Street Charges Amendments 2025/26. 
 
Date: 20th January 2025 
 
SCHEDULE 1 - RE-DESIGNATION OF PARKING ZONES 
 
Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2A Zone 2B Zone 3A Zone 3B Zone 4A Zone 4B 
Chalkwell 
Esplanade 
Bays 

Thorpe 
Esplanade 
Bays 

Alexandra 
Street Bays 

Baltic Avenue 
Bays 

Belton 
Bridge 
Bays 

Station Road 
Bays 
(Westcliff) 

Cardigan 
Avenue 
Bays 

Rayleigh 
Road Car 
Park 

Eastern 
Esplanade 
Bays 

The Leas 
Bays 

Boston 
Avenue 
Bays 

Burdett 
Avenue Bays 

Belton 
Way 
(East & 
West) 
Bays 

Baxter Avenue 
Car Park 

Carlingford 
Drive Bays 

 

Hartington 
Road 

Eastern 
Esplanade 
Car Park 

Clarence 
Road Bays 

Canewdon 
Road Bays 

Ness 
Road 
Bays 

Beecroft Car 
Park 

Carlton 
Avenue 
Bays 

 

Lucy 
Road 
Bays 

Thorpe 
Esplanade 
Car Park 

Clarence 
Street Bays 

Leonard Road 
Bays 

Rampart 
Street 
Bays 

Civic Centre 
East Car Park 

Hillborough 
Road Bays 

 

Western 
Esplanade 
Bays 

 Clifftown 
Parade 
Bays 

St Helens 
Road Bays 

Belton 
Gardens 
North Car 
Park 

Ilfracombe 
Avenue Car 
Park 

Prittlewell 
Chase 
Bays 

 

Fairheads 
Green Car 
Park 

 Clifftown 
Road Bays 

St Johns Road 
Bays 

Belton 
Gardens 
South 
Car Park 

Leigh Marshes 
Car Park 

  

https://southend.traffweb.app/
https://southend.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation
mailto:traffweb@southend.gov.uk


Cliffs 
Pavilion 
Car Park 

 Elmer 
Avenue 
Bays 

Victoria 
Avenue Bays 

Civic 
Centre 
North Car 
Park 

North Street 
Car Park 

  

Seaway 
Car Park 

 Gordon 
Road Bays 

Ceylon Road 
Car Park 

Elm Road 
Leigh Car 
Park 

Short Street 
Car Park 

  

Shorefield 
Road Car 
Park 

 London 
Road Bays 

Hamlet Court 
Road Car Park 

Leigh 
Foundry 
Car Park 

Leigh Marshes 
Bays  

  

Seaway 
bays 

 Napier 
Avenue 
Bays 

North Road 
Car Park 

Shoebury 
Common 
North Car 
Park 

   

  Nelson 
Street Bays 

Cambridge 
Road Bays  
Between 
Marine Avenue 
and Wilson 
Road 

Shoebury 
Common 
South 
Car Park 

   

  Queens 
Road Bays 

 Shoebury 
East 
Beach 
Car Park 

   

  Royal 
Terrace 
Bays 

 Thorpe 
Bay 
Broadway 
Car Park 

   

  Southchurch 
Road Bays 

 Victoria 
Wharf 
Car Park 

   

  Warrior 
Square 
Bays 

     

  Weston 
Road Bays 

     

  Whitegate 
Road Bays 

     

  York Road 
Bays 

     

  Alexandra 
Street Car 
Park 

     

  Clarence 
Road Car 
Park 

     

  Essex Street 
Car Park 

     

  London 
Road North 
Car Park 

     

  Pitmans 
Close Car 
Park 

     

  Tylers 
Avenue -

     



York Road 
Car Park 

  University 
Square Car 
Park 

     

  Warrior 
Square Car 
Park 

     

  Alexandra 
Road Bays 

     

  Cambridge 
Road Bays 
Excluding 
between 
Marine 
Avenue and 
Wilson Road 

     

  Capel 
Terrace 
Bays  

     

  Cashiobury 
Terrace 

     

  Devereaux 
Road Bays 

     

  Prittlewell 
Square 
Bays 

     

  Runwell 
Terrace 
Bays  

     

  Clifton 
Terrace 
Bays  

     

  Ashburnham 
Road 

     

 
SCHEDULE 2 – ON-STREET 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO 
ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 
 

Location/Description Unit Zone 
1A *** 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
1B 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
2A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
2B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

On-Street Pay and 
Display *applies to 
Electric vehicles & bays 

Up to 
1 hr 

£3.00  £2.30  £1.40  £1.20  £1.30  £1.10  £1.10  £1.00 

Up to 
2 hrs 

£5.80  £4.50  £2.60  £2.40  £2.50  £2.20  £2.20  £2.00 

Up to 
3 hrs 

£8.70  £6.60  £4.00  £3.60  £3.80  £3.30  £3.30  £3.00 

Up to 
4 hrs 

£11.30  £8.60  £5.20  £4.80  £5.20  £4.40  £4.40  £4.00  

Up to 
6 hrs 

£16.20  £13.00  £7.80  £7.00  £7.40  £6.50  £6.30  £6.00 

Up to 
8 hrs 

£18.00  £15.00  £9.00  £8.80  £9.00  £8.20  £8.20  £8.00 

Up to 
10 hrs 

£19.00  £16.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  



Up to 
13 hrs 

£20.00  £17.00       

On-Street Pay and 
Display 6-9pm Charges 

Up to 
1 hr 

£3.00  £2.30       

Up to 
3 hrs 

£5.00 £5.00       

***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
 
 
SCHEDULE 3 – ON-STREET AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES 

a) ON-STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC 
VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 

 
Parking Permits 
 1st Permit 2nd Permit 3rd Permit 4th Permit 
Resident Permit (per annum) £22.00 £36.50 £70.00 £102.00 
Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle £10.50 per annum 
Resident Concessionary Permit  £63.00 per annum 
Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per 
household only) 

£19.00 per annum 

Resident Permit - Company Vehicle £135.00 per annum 
   
 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Business Permit - - £170.00 £314.50 
Southend Pass (VAT applicable) £12.50 - - £125.00 
Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-
street) 8am to 6pm Monday to 
Saturday 

£62.50 - - £624.00 

Educational Permit - - - £165.00 
 
Operational Permit (Yellow) On-street - 4 Hours max stay £82.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Pink) On-street - 6 Hours max stay £164.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Black) On-street - 4 hours max stay 

(Generic/Transferable) 
£251.50 per annum 

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £629.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £82.00 per annum 

Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 
20) 

Daily £20.00 (maximum 12 
books per year) 

Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic 
Book of 20) 

Daily £12.50 (maximum 12 
books per year) 

Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass 
Customers only) *specified 
locations only 

Daily £6.00 

Market Trader Season Ticket 20 weeks £83.00 
New Road Church Permit Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist 

Church (New Road) Land Agreement 
1932 

£171.50 per annum 

Parking Dispensation Daily £15.50 
Parking Dispensation Weekly (7 days) £63.00 
Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) Each application £38.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £38.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) £251.50 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Amendment of existing EV permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Replacement or Duplicate season 
ticket (paper permit) 

Loss or duplicate request £31.50 



Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £17.00 
Hotels and guesthouses discount 
rate  

Daily, up to end of charging period  50% of max daily 
parking tariff  

Honorary Alderman or Persons 
Permit  

Specifically for Honorary personnel 
only   

£0.00 

*As required and where applicable 
 
 
b) OFF- STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC 

VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 
 

Location/Description Unit Zone 
1A *** 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
1B 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
2A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
2B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

Off-Street Pay and 
Display (Car 
Parks)*applies to 
Electric vehicles & bays 
(VAT Applicable)  

Up to 
1 hr 

£3.00  £2.30  £1.40  £1.20  £1.30  £1.10  £0.00 £0.00 

Up to 
2 hrs 

£5.80  £4.50  £2.60  £2.40  £2.50  £2.20  £2.20  £2.00 

Up to 
3 hrs 

£8.70  £6.60  £4.00  £3.60  £3.80  £3.30  £3.30  £3.00 

Up to 
4 hrs 

£11.30  £8.60  £5.20  £4.80  £5.20  £4.40  £4.40  £4.00  

Up to 
6 hrs 

£16.20  £13.00  £7.80  £7.00  £7.40  £6.50  £6.30  £6.00 

Up to 
8 hrs 

£18.00  £15.00  £9.00  £8.80  £9.00  £8.20  £8.20  £8.00 

Up to 
10 hrs 

£19.00  £16.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  

Up to 
13 hrs 

£20.00  £17.00       

Off-Street Pay and 
Display 6-9pm Charges 

Up to 
1 hr 

£3.00  £2.30       

Up to 
3 hrs 

£5.00 £5.00       

Off-Street Pay and  
Display  
6pm to Midnight  
Charges** 

Up to 
1 hr 

  £1.40      

Up to 
6 hrs 

  £4.00      

** University Square Car Park Charging 8am - Midnight 
***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
Provide free parking in selected Council car parks all day on Sundays in December and Christmas Day  
Provide free Parking in selected Zones 2 and 3 car parks – for Small Business Day - 1st Saturday in December 
Only 
 

  1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Southend Pass (VAT 
applicable) 

 £12.50 - - £125.00 

Members Parking 
Permit 

Specifically for serving 
Council Members 

- - - £0.00 

 
Coach Parking 

 Unit Zone 
1A *** 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
1B 

8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
2A 

8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
2B 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
3A 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
3B 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
4A 

8am 
- 

6pm 

Zone 
4B 

8am 
- 

6pm 
Coach parking 
(pay on day) 

Daily (up till 
closing time) 

£45.00  £45.00  £30.00  £30.00  £28.00 £28.00 - - 



(VAT 
Applicable) 
Pre-booked 
coach parking 
(VAT 
Applicable) 

Daily (up till 
closing time) 

£20.00 £20.00 £12.50 £12.50 £10.00 £10.00 - - 

***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  

 
Car Park Season Tickets 
 
Location/ 
Descriptio
n 

Unit Zone 1A 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 1B 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 2A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 2B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zon
e 4A 
8am 
- 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

Season 
Ticket for a  
Named 
Car Park*  
(VAT 
applicable) 

Annual £754.00 £754.00 £676.00 £676.00 £598.00 £598.00 N/A £312.0
0 

6 
months 

£379.50 £379.50 £343.00 £343.00 £296.50 £296.50 N/A £161.0
0 

Quarterl
y 

£197.50 £197.50 £182.00 £182.00 £151.00 £151.00 N/A £83.00 

Monthly £69.50 £69.50 £62.50 £62.50 £52.00 £52.00 N/A £36.50 

Season 
Ticket for 
Car  
Parks 
within a  
specified 
Zone * 
(VAT 
applicable) 

Annual £1,352.0
0 

£1,352.0
0 

£1,300.0
0 

£1,300.0
0 

£1,092.0
0 

£1,092.0
0 

N/A N/A 

Quarterl
y 

£364.00 £364.00 £338.00 £338.00 £301.50 £301.50 N/A N/A 

Monthly £130.00 £130.00 £119.50 £119.50 £104.00 £104.00 N/A N/A 

Season 
Ticket - 
Baxter 
Avenue 
Car Park  

Annual £1,510.00 per bay 

* Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility 
 
Other Season Tickets 

 Unit Amount 
Market Trader Season Ticket 20 weeks £83.00 
Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £629.00 per 

annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £82.00 per annum 

 
 Zone 1A 

8am - 9pm 
Zone 1B 
8am - 9pm 

Zone 
2A 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
2B 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

Seafront 
Permit 

£520.00 per 
annum 

£520.00 per 
annum 

- - £234.00 
per 
annum 

£234.00 
per 
annum 

- - 

 
 1 month 12 months 
Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 
6pm Monday to Saturday 

£62.50 £624.00 

Educational Permit N/A £165.00 
 



 
Additional Parking Fees and Charges 

 Unit Amount 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Amendment of existing EV permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) Loss or duplicate request £31.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £17.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Issuance £63.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Replacement (for any purpose) £251.50 
Car Park unlock tariff  Each occasion £94.50 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £25.50 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per week, per bay  

(approx. 6m) 
£151.50 

Suspension admin fee (Vatable)  £38.00 
Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  Daily, up to end of charging 

period 
50% of max 
daily 
parking 
tariff 

   



Statement of Reasons 
 
Proposals 

On street: 

Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to on street provisions:   

• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
• Re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges 
• Evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm) 
• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, 

December, January 
• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront 
• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront 
• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-

month payment option 
• The following have been introduced: 

o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
o Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
o Commuter Tariff (Daily)  

• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 
 

Off street: 
 
Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to off street provisions:   
 

• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
• Re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges 
• Evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm) 
• Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent 

with the rest of Zone 1A 
• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, 

December, January 
• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront 
• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront 
• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-

month payment option 
• Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on 

Sundays during the month of December 
• University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking 

needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight 
• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 

 
Reasons 
The Council regularly reviews its parking fees and charges, in conjunction with monitoring 
transactional and financial income data. 
 
The primary reason for charging for parking is to effectively manage kerb-side space and demand, 
in both central on-street locations and car parks as well as residential and business areas. 
Effective parking management will aim to support wider transport policy objectives, ensuring that 
on and off-street space is used more effectively.  
 
Effective management of parking provision is recognised as making a significant contribution to 
reducing congestion, whilst supporting access to residents, visitors and businesses.  



Statement of Reasons 
 
Parking charges need to be set at a level which facilitates local use and demand and at a level 
which will ensure the effective management of parking provision by prioritising access to the local 
community and promoting a sustainable and vibrant local economy. These proposals are expected 
to further encourage footfall and visitors to the city beyond existing levels, whilst ensuring charges 
are applied consistently and fairly across Southend, as the proposals may also help customers 
make more informed decisions about where, when and for how long they park. 

These proposals include the re-designation of the existing tariff zones and associated 
charges and that they are established in a way that simplifies the charging levels 
dependent on location and demand, with University Square car park remaining open later, up to 
12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 
12midnight. 
 
Additional reasons include; 
 

• Supports the council’s network management duty under the Traffic Management Act 
2004. 

• To cover the ongoing expenses incurred in the effective management of parking, 
including monitoring and enforcement of parking restrictions and the operation and 
maintenance of associated assets and facilities within the City. 

• To ensure that the Council continues to effectively manage the demand for parking within 
the City to ensure that residents, businesses, and visitors receive the best parking service 
from the Council. 

• Account for inflationary increases  . 
 
Any income generated from on-street parking charges will be utilised to effectively manage parking 
in the first instance. Any surplus generated by the operation of the on-street parking service is 
used for other improvements in traffic management, highway improvements, environmental 
improvements, and subsidised and concessionary transport. This is in accordance with the current 
legislation and associated regulations. 
 
For further information please see The Southend-on-Sea City Council Cabinet Paper of 19th 
December 2024 (link below) which includes agenda item number 5, Parking Fees and Charges; 
 
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Cabinet, 19/12/2024 18:00 
 
Legislation 
Charges for on-street parking can be varied by Notice under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, 
Section 46a and compliance with Part V, Section 25 of The Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. Due to additional changes being required for 
both on and off-street provisions, as set out in the proposal section of this document, an 
amendment Order for on-street, and separate amendment Order for off-street, will cover all 
changes proposed, including the increased charges element.  

The specific grounds with which the Council are using for the implementation of the proposals are 
encompassed in Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 44, 45, 46, 46A, and 124(1)(d) and Part IV of Schedule 9 
to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
In considering whether to make this Order, Southend-on-Sea City Council has had regard to all 
relevant matters including its responsibility pursuant to Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 (as amended), to secure so far as practicable the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians), and the provision of suitable and 
adequate parking facilities on and off the highway having regard to the matters specified in Section 
122(2). 

https://link.edgepilot.com/s/c80d9c40/puJNWLHCik2VoBAToPBwmg?u=https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/documents/g4827/Public%2520reports%2520pack%252019th-Dec-2024%252018.00%2520Cabinet.pdf?T=10


Statement of Reasons 
 
 
Equality Act 2010, Section 149 
Consideration has been given to the equalities duty of Southend-on-Sea City Council. 



Due Regard for Traffic Orders and Notices 
 
The Southend-on-Sea City Council has a duty to give ‘due regard to’ the following 
three aims of the public sector equality duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) 
during the development of the policy.  
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the ACT: 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; and 

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 

An initial assessment against each of the protected groups is provided below – any 
issues highlighted through the consultation process will be considered and reported at 
the end of the consultation period. 
 
Proposal Amendments to on-street and off-street parking fees and 

charges. Amendments also include:  
• re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges;  
• no increase to charges within Zone 1A (central seafront area);  
• evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-

9pm);  
• evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car 

parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A;  
• new ‘winter tariff’ for Zone 1A to be introduced during the 

months of November, December, January;  
• all day parking charges capped at £17(ZoneB)/£20(Zone 1A) 

on the central seafront;  
• all day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central 

seafront;  
• University Square car park to be open later (12midnight) to 

accommodate parking needs within the City Centre. 
 
The following have been introduced:  

• A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle  
• Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
• Amendment of existing EV permit 
• Commuter Tariff (Daily). 

Notice/ Traffic  
Order Title 

The Southend Borough City Council (Waiting, Loading and 
Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 
2021  
The Southend-on-Sea City Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping 
and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Increased Charges) (Various 
Amendments) Amendment No. X Order 2025 
 
The Southend-on-Sea City Council Traffic Management Order The 
Southend-On-Sea City Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) Order 2022  



The Southend-on-Sea City Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Increased Charges) (Various Amendments) Amendment No. X 
Order 2025 

 
Protected group 
 

Challenge or opportunity considered and what we did 

Age(A) 
 
 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 
 

Disability (D) 
 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 
 
Blue badge holders have certain concessions to park on 
certain restrictions, free of charge, when displaying a valid 
blue badge, as follows;  

• Disabled bays on roadside or in car parks (for up to 
the period indicated on the adjacent sign) 

• Any roadside pay-by-phone or pay-and-display bays 
(free of charge) 

• Any council-owned car park where pay-by-phone or 
pay-and-display is in use (free of charge) 

• Up to three hours on single or double yellow lines, 
where there is no loading/unloading restriction. (Blue 
badge and clocks must be displayed). 

 
Blue badge bays are located close to local facilities to 
improve access. 

Sex (S) No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

Race (including 
Gypsy & Traveller) 
(R)) 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

Gender 
reassignment (GR) 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

Marriage & civil 
partnership (MCP) 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

Pregnancy & 
maternity (PM) 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

Religion and/or 
Belief (RAOB) 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

Sexual Orientation 
(SO) 

No negative or positive impact on this group has been 
identified at this time. 

 
Name:   R Lumley     Dated:   
 
Signed:      
Director of Infrastructure & Environment 
 
 
  



 
Monitoring and Review 
 
Please identify any aspects that require reconsideration following the TRO 
consultation process, identify any amendments made in relation to due regard and 
give reasoning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name: R Lumley       
 
Signed:      Dated:  
Director of Infrastructure & Environment 

Parking fees & Charges are regularly reviewed, at least annually. 



 
THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING 

PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  
 

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING 
PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT 

NO. X ORDER 2024 
 

Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 45 and 46 under 

the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management 

Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief 

Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby 

makes the following Order: 

 

1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any 
act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The SOUTHEND BOROUGH 
COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 No. 1 (To be known as ‘The 2021 Order’) and shall have 
effect; 
 

(i) The items represented on the plans in Schedule 1 to this Order shall replace those 

plans as listed in the appropriate Schedule to The 2021 Order (as amended). 

(ii) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from 

Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 

(iii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order 

into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 

(iv) Introduce the following definitions into Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as amended): 

“Resident Permit - Company Vehicle” means a Permit which can only be 

issued in accordance with the Council’s terms and conditions to an eligible 

resident Permit Holder or a resident concessionary Permit Holder, with a 

Company Vehicle. 

“Company Vehicle” means a vehicle registered to the company of a resident 

Permit Holder or a resident concessionary Permit Holder. 

“Commuter Tariff (Daily)” means a reduced Parking charge which a Southend 

Pass user may utilise when parking in locations specified on the Southend Pass 

website 

“Pay and Display” means a Parking Place to which a payment for parking 

applies on leaving a Vehicle in that Parking Place designated as such by this 

Order and where Payment of the parking charge, as set out in Article 5 to this 

order, is made by means of a Pay and Display Machine or ticketless payment 

options (via approved devices such as telephone, application, website, debit or 

credit card). 

(v) Amend the definition for ‘Electric Vehicle’ in Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as 

amended) as follows: 



“electric vehicle” means a vehicle (not including a hybrid electric vehicle) in 

which the electrical motive power is derived from an electrical battery which is 

not connected to any source of power when the vehicle is in motion; 

(vi) Introduce the following Article after Article 19 of the 2021 Order (as amended) as 

follows: 

Commuter Tariff (Daily)  
19A. Residents with an existing Southend Pass may utilise a Commuter Tariff 

(Daily) to use at locations specified on the Southend Pass website. 

 

2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 

(i) Amendments to parking fees and charges. 

(ii) Re-designation of tariff zones to ensure consistency, and associated charges. 

(iii) Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-

9pm). 

(iv) New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, 

December, January. 

(v) All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central 

seafront. 

(vi) All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront. 

(vii) Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing 

three-month payment option, as shown in Schedule 3 to this Order. 

(viii) The following Permits charges have been introduced as shown in Schedule 3 to this 

Order: 

a. A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle, 

b. Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

c. Commuter Tariff (Daily). 

(ix) Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 

3. The remainder of THE Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and 

Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (as amended) shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “THE 

SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING 

PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 

CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) 

(INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 2 ORDER 2024”. 

 

 
 

Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the **** day of ****                 



202* 
 
R Lumley 
Director of Infrastructure & Environment 
THE COMMON SEAL of 
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
was hereunto affixed 
in the presence of: 

 
 
Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
(The officer appointed for this purpose) 

 
 

 



SCHEDULE 1 
Map-based Schedules to replace plans in the appropriate schedule of The 2021 Order (as 

amended) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



  



  



  



 



 



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



  



 



  



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



  



 



 



 
SCHEDULE 2 

Remove from Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended) 

 
Location/Description Unit Zone 1A 8am 

- 9pm 
Zone 1B 
8am - 6pm 

Zone 2 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 3 8am - 
6pm 

On-Street Pay and 
Display *applies to 
Electric vehicles & 
bays 

Up to 1 hr £3.00  £1.10 £1.00 £1.00 
Up to 2 hrs £6.00  £2.20 £2.00 £1.90 
Up to 3 hrs £9.00 £3.30 £3.00 £2.90 
Up to 4 hrs £12.00 £4.40 £4.00 £3.90 
Up to 5 hrs £15.00 £5.50 £5.00 £4.90 
Up to 6 hrs £18.00 £6.60 £6.00 £5.90 
Up to 10 hrs £21.00 £11.00 £10.00 £9.00 
Up to 13 hrs £25.00    

• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 

 
 
Parking Permits 
 1st Permit 2nd Permit 3rd Permit 4th Permit 
Resident Permit (per annum) £18.50 £30.50 £60.50 £91.00 
Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle £10.00 per annum 
Resident Concessionary Permit  £60.50 per annum 
Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per 
household only) 

£18.50 per annum 

   
 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Business Permit - - £163.50 £302.50 
Southend Pass (VAT applicable) £12.50 £37.50 - £125.00 

 
Operational Permit (Yellow) On-street - 4 Hours max stay £79.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Pink) On-street - 6 Hours max stay £157.50 per annum 
Operational Permit (Black) On-street - 4 hours max stay 

(Generic/Transferable) 
£242.00 per annum 

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £605.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £79.00 per annum 

Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) Daily £11.00 (maximum 12 
books per year) 

Market Trader Season Ticket 20 weeks £80.00 
New Church Road Permit Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist 

Church (New Road) 1932 Land 
Agreement 

£165.00 per annum 

Parking Dispensation Daily £15.00 
Parking Dispensation Weekly (7 days) £60.50 
Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) Each application £36.50 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £36.50 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) £242.00 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £18.50 
Amendment of existing EV permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Replacement or Duplicate season 
ticket (paper permit) 

Loss or duplicate request £30.50 

Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £16.50 
 

 1 month 12 months 

Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 
6pm Monday to Saturday 

£60.00 £600.00 

Educational Permit N/A £175.00 per annum 



 
SCHEDULE 3 

The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Article 5 of 
The 2021 Order (as amended). 

 
Roads within Pay and Display Parking Zones  

Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2A Zone 2B Zone 3A Zone 3B Zone 4A Zone 
4B 

Chalkwell 
Esplanade 
Bays 

Thorpe 
Esplanade 
Bays 

Alexandra 
Street Bays 

Baltic 
Avenue 
Bays 

Belton 
Bridge 
Bays 

Station 
Road 
Bays 
(Westcliff) 

Cardigan 
Avenue 
Bays 

 

Eastern 
Esplanade 
Bays 

The Leas 
Bays 

Boston 
Avenue 
Bays 

Burdett 
Avenue 
Bays 

Belton 
Way 
(East & 
West) 
Bays 

Leigh 
Marshes 
Bays 

Carlingford 
Drive Bays 

 

Hartington 
Road 

 Clarence 
Road Bays 

Canewdon 
Road Bays 

Ness 
Road 
Bays 

 Carlton 
Avenue 
Bays 

 

Lucy Road 
Bays 

 Clarence 
Street Bays 

Leonard 
Road Bays 

Rampart 
Street 
Bays 

 Hillborough 
Road Bays 

 

Western 
Esplanade 
Bays 

 Clifftown 
Parade Bays 

St Helens 
Road Bays 

  Prittlewell 
Chase 
Bays 

 

Seaway 
bays 

 Clifftown 
Road Bays 

St Johns 
Road Bays 

    

  Elmer 
Avenue 
Bays 

Victoria 
Avenue 
Bays 

    

  Gordon 
Road Bays 

Cambridge 
Road Bays  
Between 
Marine 
Avenue 
and Wilson 
Road 

    

  London 
Road Bays 

     

  Napier 
Avenue 
Bays 

     

  Nelson 
Street Bays 

     

  Queens 
Road Bays 

     

  Royal 
Terrace 
Bays 

     

  Southchurch 
Road Bays 

     

  Warrior 
Square Bays 

     

  Weston 
Road Bays 

     

  Whitegate 
Road Bays 

     

  York Road 
Bays 

     



  Alexandra 
Road Bays 

     

  Cambridge 
Road Bays 
Excluding 
between 
Marine 
Avenue and 
Wilson Road 

     

  Capel 
Terrace 
Bays  

     

  Cashiobury 
Terrace 

     

  Devereaux 
Road Bays 

     

  Prittlewell 
Square Bays 

     

  Runwell 
Terrace 
Bays  

     

  Clifton 
Terrace 
Bays  

     

  Ashburnham 
Road 

     

 
 
On-Street Pay and Display Parking Zone Charges 
 

Location/Description Unit Zone 
1A *** 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
1B 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
2A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
2B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

On-Street Pay and 
Display *applies to 
Electric vehicles & 
bays 

Up 
to 1 
hr 

£3.00  £2.30  £1.40  £1.20  £1.30  £1.10  £1.10  £1.00 

Up 
to 2 
hrs 

£5.80  £4.50  £2.60  £2.40  £2.50  £2.20  £2.20  £2.00 

Up 
to 3 
hrs 

£8.70  £6.60  £4.00  £3.60  £3.80  £3.30  £3.30  £3.00 

Up 
to 4 
hrs 

£11.30  £8.60  £5.20  £4.80  £5.20  £4.40  £4.40  £4.00  

Up 
to 6 
hrs 

£16.20  £13.00  £7.80  £7.00  £7.40  £6.50  £6.30  £6.00 

Up 
to 8 
hrs 

£18.00  £15.00  £9.00  £8.80  £9.00  £8.20  £8.20  £8.00 

Up 
to 10 
hrs 

£19.00  £16.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  

Up 
to 13 
hrs 

£20.00  £17.00       

On-Street Pay and 
Display 6-9pm 
Charges 

Up 
to 1 
hr 

£3.00  £2.30       



Up 
to 3 
hrs 

£5.00 £5.00       

***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
 
Parking Permits 
 1st Permit 2nd Permit 3rd Permit 4th Permit 
Resident Permit (per annum) £22.00 £36.50 £70.00 £102.00 
Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle £10.50 per annum 
Resident Concessionary Permit  £63.00 per annum 
Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per 
household only) 

£19.00 per annum 

Resident Permit - Company Vehicle £135.00 per annum 
   
 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Business Permit - - £170.00 £314.50 
Southend Pass (VAT applicable) £12.50 - - £125.00 
Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-
street) 8am to 6pm Monday to 
Saturday 

£62.50 - - £624.00 

Educational Permit - - - £165.00 
 
Operational Permit (Yellow) On-street - 4 Hours max stay £82.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Pink) On-street - 6 Hours max stay £164.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (Black) On-street - 4 hours max stay 

(Generic/Transferable) 
£251.50 per annum 

Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £629.00 per annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £82.00 per annum 

Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 
20) 

Daily £20.00 (maximum 12 
books per year) 

Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic 
Book of 20) 

Daily £12.50 (maximum 12 
books per year) 

Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass 
Customers only) *specified 
locations only 

Daily £6.00 

Market Trader Season Ticket 20 weeks £83.00 
New Road Church Permit Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist 

Church (New Road) Land Agreement 
1932 

£171.50 per annum 

Parking Dispensation Daily £15.50 
Parking Dispensation Weekly (7 days) £63.00 
Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) Each application £38.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £38.00 
Parking Suspension (On-street) Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) £251.50 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Amendment of existing EV permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Replacement or Duplicate season 
ticket (paper permit) 

Loss or duplicate request £31.50 

Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £17.00 
Hotels and guesthouses discount 
rate  

Daily, up to end of charging period  50% of max daily 
parking tariff  

Honorary Alderman or Persons 
Permit  

Specifically for Honorary personnel 
only   

£0.00 

*As required and where applicable 

 



THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET 

PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 
 

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS 
AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. * ORDER 2024 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under sections 32, 33 and 35 under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management 
Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief 
Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby 
makes the following Order: 
 
1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of 

any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order THE SOUTHEND-ON-
SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 
CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 
No. 6 (as amended) (To be known as ‘The 2022 Order’) and shall have effect; 
 
(i) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 1 to this Order 

into Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
(ii) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from 

Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
(iii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order 

into Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
(iv) The removal of charges described in Schedule 4 to this Order from Schedule 2 of 

The 2022 Order (as amended). 
(v) The table set out in Schedule 5 to this order will replace the items in Schedule 1 of 

The 2022 Order (as amended). 
   
2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the 

Order): 
(i) Amendments to parking fees and charges  
(ii) Re-designation of parking zones, and associated charges. 
(iii) Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 

6-9pm). 
(iv) Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made 

consistent with the rest of Zone 1A 
(v) New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, 

December, January. 
(vi) All day parking charges capped at £17((Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central 

seafront. 
(vii) All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront. 
(viii) Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing 

three-month payment option. 
(ix) Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on 

Sundays during the month of December.  
(x) University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate 

parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight. 
(xi) Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets. 

 
3. The remainder of the SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (as previously amended) shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

 
4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as 

“SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No 1 
THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. * ORDER 
2024”. 



 
SCHEDULE 1 
Insertion of new entries and charges into Schedule 3 of the 2022 Order 
  
 

  1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Southend Pass (VAT 
applicable) 

 £12.50 - - £125.00 

Members Parking 
Permit 

Specifically for serving 
Council Members 

- - - £0.00 

 
Coach Parking 

 Unit Zone 
1A *** 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
1B 

8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
2A 

8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
2B 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
3A 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
3B 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
4A 

8am 
- 

6pm 

Zone 
4B 

8am 
- 

6pm 
Coach parking 
(pay on day) 
(VAT 
Applicable) 

Daily (up till 
closing time) 

£45.00  £45.00  £30.00  £30.00  £28.00 £28.00 - - 

Pre-booked 
coach parking 
(VAT 
Applicable) 

Daily (up till 
closing time) 

£20.00 £20.00 £12.50 £12.50 £10.00 £10.00 - - 

***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  

 
Car Park Season Tickets 
 
Location/ 
Description 

Unit Zone 1A 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 1B 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 2A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 2B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am 
- 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 8am 
- 6pm 

Season 
Ticket for a  
Named Car 
Park*  

Annual £754.00 £754.00 £676.00 £676.00 £598.00 £598.00 N/A £312.00 

6 months £379.50 £379.50 £343.00 £343.00 £296.50 £296.50 N/A £161.00 

Quarterly £197.50 £197.50 £182.00 £182.00 £151.00 £151.00 N/A £83.00 



(VAT 
applicable) 

Monthly £69.50 £69.50 £62.50 £62.50 £52.00 £52.00 N/A £36.50 

Season 
Ticket for 
Car  
Parks within 
a  
specified 
Zone * (VAT 
applicable) 

Annual £1,352.00 £1,352.00 £1,300.00 £1,300.00 £1,092.00 £1,092.00 N/A N/A 

Quarterly £364.00 £364.00 £338.00 £338.00 £301.50 £301.50 N/A N/A 

Monthly £130.00 £130.00 £119.50 £119.50 £104.00 £104.00 N/A N/A 

Season 
Ticket - 
Baxter 
Avenue Car 
Park  

Annual £1,510.00 per bay 

* Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility 
 
Other Season Tickets 

 Unit Amount 
Market Trader Season Ticket 20 weeks £83.00 
Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £629.00 per 

annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £82.00 per annum 

 
 Zone 1A 

8am - 9pm 
Zone 1B 
8am - 9pm 

Zone 
2A 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 
2B 8am 
- 6pm 

Zone 3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

Seafront 
Permit 

£520.00 per 
annum 

£520.00 per 
annum 

- - £234.00 
per 
annum 

£234.00 
per 
annum 

- - 

 
 1 month 12 months 
Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 
6pm Monday to Saturday 

£62.50 £624.00 

Educational Permit N/A £165.00 
 
 



Additional Parking Fees and Charges 

 Unit Amount 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Amendment of existing EV permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) Loss or duplicate request £31.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £17.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Issuance £63.00 
Authorised copy of car park key Replacement (for any purpose) £251.50 
Car Park unlock tariff  Each occasion £94.50 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £25.50 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per week, per bay  

(approx. 6m) 
£151.50 

Suspension admin fee (Vatable)  £38.00 
Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  Daily, up to end of charging 

period 
50% of max 
daily 
parking 
tariff 

    
SCHEDULE 2 
Remove from Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended) 
 
 

  1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 
Southend Pass (VAT 
applicable) 

 £12.50 £37.50 - £125.00 

Members Parking 
Permit 

Specifically for serving 
Council Members 

- - - £0.00 

 
Coach Parking 

 Unit Zone 1a  Zone 1b  Zone 2  
Coach parking (pay on day) Daily (up till closing time) £50.00 £30.00 £28.00 
Pre-booked coach parking Daily (up till closing time) £25.00 £12.50 £10.00 

• Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
 

Car Park Season Tickets 

 

Each* Named Car Park All** Car Park Zones Baxter 
Avenue Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2 

Monthly Ticket £67.00 £60.00 £50.00 £35.00 £125.00 £115.00 £100.00 - 



Quarterly Ticket £190.00 £175.00 £145.00 £80.00 £350.00 £325.00 £290.00 - 
6 Monthly £365.00 £330.00 £285.00 £155.00 - - - - 

Annual Ticket £725.00 £650.00 £575.00 
£300.00 

£1,300.00 £1,250.00 £1,050.00 £1,452.00 
per bay 

*Due to various factors, the Council may not offer season ticket for some car parks from this season ticket eligibility 
** Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility  
 
Other Season Tickets 

 Unit Amount 
Market Trader Season Ticket 20 weeks £80.00 
Operational Permit (Silver) On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay £605.00 per 

annum 
Operational Permit (South Essex 
Homes) 

4 hours max stay £79.00 per annum 

 
 Zone 1A Zone 2 
Seafront Permit £500.00 per annum £225.00 per annum 

 
 1 month 12 months 
Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 
6pm Monday to Saturday 

£60.00 £600.00 

Educational Permit N/A £175.00 
 
Additional Parking Fees and Charges 

 Unit Amount 
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £18.50 
Amendment of existing EV permit Vehicle changes £10.00 
Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) Loss or duplicate request £30.50 
Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost £16.50 
Authorised copy of car park key Issuance £60.50 
Authorised copy of car park key Replacement (for any purpose) £242.00 
Car Park unlock tariff  Each occasion £91.00 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) £24.50 
Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) Per week, per bay  

(approx. 6m) 
£145.50 

Suspension admin fee (Vatable)  £36.50 



Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  Daily, up to end of charging 
period 

50% of max 
daily 
parking 
tariff 

 

 
SCHEDULE 3 
Insertion of new entries and charges into Schedule 2 of the 2022 Order 

 
Location/Description Unit Zone 

1A *** 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
1B 
8am - 
9pm 

Zone 
2A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
2B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
3B 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4A 
8am - 
6pm 

Zone 
4B 
8am - 
6pm 

Off-Street Pay and 
Display (Car 
Parks)*applies to 
Electric vehicles & bays 
(VAT Applicable)  

Up to 
1 hr 

£3.00  £2.30  £1.40  £1.20  £1.30  £1.10  £0.00 £0.00 

Up to 
2 hrs 

£5.80  £4.50  £2.60  £2.40  £2.50  £2.20  £2.20  £2.00 

Up to 
3 hrs 

£8.70  £6.60  £4.00  £3.60  £3.80  £3.30  £3.30  £3.00 

Up to 
4 hrs 

£11.30  £8.60  £5.20  £4.80  £5.20  £4.40  £4.40  £4.00  

Up to 
6 hrs 

£16.20  £13.00  £7.80  £7.00  £7.40  £6.50  £6.30  £6.00 

Up to 
8 hrs 

£18.00  £15.00  £9.00  £8.80  £9.00  £8.20  £8.20  £8.00 

Up to 
10 hrs 

£19.00  £16.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  £10.00  

Up to 
13 hrs 

£20.00  £17.00       

Off-Street Pay and 
Display 6-9pm Charges 

Up to 
1 hr 

£3.00  £2.30       

Up to 
3 hrs 

£5.00 £5.00       

Off-Street Pay and  
Display  
6pm to Midnight  
Charges** 

Up to 
1 hr 

  £1.40      

Up to 
6 hrs 

  £4.00      

** University Square Car Park Charging 8am - Midnight 



***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
Provide free parking in selected Council car parks all day on Sundays in December and Christmas Day  
Provide free Parking in selected Zones 2 and 3 car parks – for Small Business Day - 1st Saturday in December Only 
 

SCHEDULE 4 
Remove from Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended) 

 
 Unit Zone 1A  

8am -  
9pm * 

Zone 1B  
8am -  
6pm 

Zone 2  
8am -  
6pm 

Zone 3  
8am -  
6pm 

Off-Street Pay and 
Display (Car Parks) 

Up to 1 hour £3.00 £1.10 £1.00 £0.00 
Up to 2 hours £6.00 £2.20 £2.00 £1.90 
Up to 3 hours £9.00 £3.30 £3.00 £2.90 
Up to 4 hours £12.00 £4.40 £4.00 £3.90 
Up to 5 hours £15.00 £5.50 £5.00 £4.90 
Up to 6 hours £18.00 £6.60 £6.00 £5.90 
Up to 10 hours £21.00 £11.00 £10.00 £9.00 

 Up to 13 hrs £25.00    
* Shorefield Road Car Park and Cliffs Pavilion Car Park Zone 1A will remain as Monday-Sunday 8am- 6pm 

• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations & Small Business Day in Zones 2 & 3 car parks only. 

 



SCHEDULE 5 
Replace into Schedule 1 of The 2022 Order (as amended)  

 
 1 2 3 4 5 
No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees 

(Schedule 2) 
1 Alexandra Street Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit.  

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

2 Baxter Avenue Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets.  
 

For Bays 89 to 107 only: 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Members Parking 
Permit.  

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

3 Beecroft Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

4 Belton Gardens (North) 
 
 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 
Resident Concessionary 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

5 Belton Gardens (South) Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 
Resident Concessionary 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

7 Ceylon Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2b 



 1 2 3 4 5 
No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees 

(Schedule 2) 
8 Civic Centre East Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Southend Pass. 
Day Permit. 
Tradespersons Permit 
(On- and Off-street). 
Members Parking Permit. 
Permit (Red) in marked 
bays only. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

9 Civic Centre North Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Members Parking 
Permit. Day Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

10 Civic Centre 
Underground 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Day Permit. 
Tradespersons Permit 
(On- and Off-street). 
Members Parking Permit.  

In conformity with 
layout 
 

Eligible permit 
holders only 

N/A 

11 Clarence Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

12 Cliffs Pavilion Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

1a 

13 Delaware Road  
 
 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Day Permit. 
Tradespersons Permit 
(On- and Off-street). Staff 
Permit (Brown).  

In conformity with 
layout 
 

Maximum stay 3 
hours return 
prohibited within 3 
hours  
Mon - Sun 

NA 

14 Eastern Esplanade Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Coaches. 
Season Tickets. Southend 
Pass. Day Permit. 
Tradespersons Permit 
(On- and Off-street). 
Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

1b 

15 Eastwood Boulevard  Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
Operational Permit (Silver) 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

N/A N/A 



 1 2 3 4 5 
No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees 

(Schedule 2) 
16 Elm Road, Leigh-on-Sea Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Staff Permit 
(Purple).  

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

17 Essex Street 
 
 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

18 Fairheads Green Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

1a 

19 Hadleigh Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
Operational Permit (Silver) 

In conformity with 
layout 

N/A N/A 

20 Hamlet Court Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2b 

21 Ilfracombe Avenue Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

23 Leigh Hill Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
Operational Permit (Silver) 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

N/A N/A 

24 Leigh Foundry Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 
Resident Concessionary 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 



 1 2 3 4 5 
No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees 

(Schedule 2) 
26 Leigh Marshes Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

27 London Road North Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

28 North Road, Westcliff Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2b 

29 North Street, Leigh-on-
Sea  

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

30 Parget Drive Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
Operational Permit (Silver) 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

N/A N/A 

31 Pitmans Close Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

32 Rayleigh Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

4b 

33 Seaway Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, electric 
vehicles; Seafront Permit; 
Southend Pass. 
Tradespersons Permit 
(On- and Off-street). 
Members Parking Permit. 
Day Permit. Seafront 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

1a 



 1 2 3 4 5 
No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees 

(Schedule 2) 
34 Shoebury Common 

North 
Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

35 Shoebury Common 
South  

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

36 Shoebury East Beach 
 
 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Coaches. 
Season Tickets. Southend 
Pass. Day Permit. 
Tradespersons Permit 
(On- and Off-street). 
Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout. 
The Boat storage 
area near to 
Blackgate Road is 
leased by Shoebury 
Waterman’s 
Association and all 
vehicles belonging 
to members should 
display a 
membership card.  
The parking area 
directly associated 
with the café is 
excluded from 
enforcement. 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

37 Shorefield Road Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

1a 

38 Short Street (formerly 
known as Milton Street) 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3b 

39 Southchurch Park East Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
Operational Permit (Silver) 

In conformity with 
layout 

N/A N/A 

40 Sutherland Boulevard Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars, 
Operational Permit (Silver) 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

N/A N/A 

41 The Broadway, Thorpe 
Bay 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 



 1 2 3 4 5 
No. Parking Place Class of Vehicle Manner of 

Parking 
Charging Hours Fees 

(Schedule 2) 
42 Thorpe Esplanade Private motor cars, 

motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 9pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

1b 

43 Tylers Avenue/ York 
Road 

Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

44 University Square Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit.  

In conformity with 
layout 
 
Shutter to close at 
Midnight. 
 

8am – Midnight 
Monday to Sunday 
excluding Christmas 
Day and all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

45 Victoria Wharf Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. Seafront Permit. 
Resident Concessionary 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day  
1st Saturday in 
December only 

3a 

46 Warrior Square Private motor cars, 
motorcycles with or 
without sidecars. Electric 
vehicles. Season Tickets. 
Southend Pass. Day 
Permit. Tradespersons 
Permit (On- and Off-
street). Operational Permit 
(Silver). Members Parking 
Permit. 

In conformity with 
layout 
 

8am – 6pm Monday 
to Sunday excluding 
Christmas Day and 
all Sundays 
throughout 
December and 
Small Business Day 
1st Saturday in 
December only 

2a 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the *** day of ****                 
202* 
 
 
 
 
R Lumley 
Director of Infrastructure & Environment 
THE COMMON SEAL of 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
was hereunto affixed 
in the presence of: 

 
 
Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
(The officer appointed for this purpose) 
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Southend Borough Council  
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER 

The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping 
and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation)  

Order 2021 
2021 No.1  

_____________________________________________________________ 
Made: 28th January 2021 
Coming into force: 8th February 2021 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
The Council of Southend Borough, in exercise of the powers conferred by the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, and of all other enabling 
powers, and having consulted with the Chief Officer of Police, hereby make 
the following Order:- 
Citation Commencement and Revocation 
1. a) This Order may be cited as The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, 

Loading, Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) 
Order 2021 (TT1001) (the 2021 Order) and shall come into force on 8th 
February 2021.  
b) All traffic orders relating to waiting, loading, stopping and designated 
parking places, loading bays and any permit holder bays up to the date 
of the making of this Order will hereby consolidated within the 2021 
Order. 

Interpretation 
2. (a) The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply to the interpretation of this 

Order as it applies to an Act of Parliament. 
(b) In this Order:- 

“the 1984 Act” means the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
“the 1986 Regulations” means the Road Vehicles (Construction 
and Use) Regulations 1986; 
“the 1988 Act” means the Road Traffic Act 1988; 
“the 1994 Act” means the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 
1994; 
“the 2000 Regulations” means the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Exemptions for Disabled Persons) (England) Regulations 
2000; 
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“the 2016 Regulations” means the Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions 2016; 
“the 2004 Act” means the Traffic Management Act 2004;  
‘’the 2007 Regulations’’ means Civil Enforcement of Parking 
Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007 
“ambulance” has the same meaning as in section 6(2) of the 1994 
Act; 
“civil enforcement officer” or “CEO” has the same meaning as 
in section 76 of the 2004 Act; 
“the Council” means the Southend Borough Council; 
“disabled person’s badge” or “blue badge” has the same 
meaning as in Regulation 3 of the 2000 Regulations;  
“disabled person’s vehicle” means a vehicle which displays a 
valid disabled person’ badge in accordance with the provisions of 
Regulation 4 and 5 of the 2000 Regulations; 
“dispensation certificate” means a valid dispensation issued by 
the Council for the purpose of exempting a vehicle from the parking 
restrictions set out at the location set out in the dispensation and 
used in accordance with its terms and conditions; 
“displaying” means displaying in the relevant position; 
“driver” has the same meaning as in Schedule 1 of the 2016 
Regulations;  
“electric vehicle” means a vehicle in which the electrical motive 
power is derived from an electrical battery which is not connected 
to any source of power when the vehicle is in motion; 
“eligible address” means a postal address included in the 
relevant permit terms and conditions and in Appendix 1 to this 
Order; 
“emergency vehicle” has the same meaning as in Schedule 1 of  
the 2016 Regulations; 
“footway” has the same meaning as in Section 329 of the 
Highways Act; 
“goods” means goods or burden of any kind and includes postal 
packets of any description; and "delivering" and "collecting" in 
relation to any goods, include checking the goods for the purpose 
of their delivery or collection; 
“goods vehicle” and “maximum gross weight” have the same 
meanings as in Schedule 1 of the Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions 2016 (as amended); 
“initial charge” means the payment referred to in article 4;  
“motorcycle” has the same meaning as in the Part 1 of 
Regulation 3 of the 1986 Regulations; 


	Structure Bookmarks
	PUBLIC NOTICE 
	PUBLIC NOTICE 
	PUBLIC NOTICE 
	THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  
	 
	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2024 
	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2024 
	Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
	 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council (hereinafter referred to as “the Council”) in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 33, 35, 45 and 46 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby give notice that it proposes the following. 
	 
	On street: 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to on street provisions:   
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges. 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges. 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges. 

	•   
	•   
	Re-designation of tariff zones to ensure consistency, as shown in Schedule 1, and associated charges, as shown in Schedule 2
	to this notice.


	• Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm), 
	• Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm), 
	 as shown in Schedule 2.


	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January, as shown in Schedule 2 to this notice. 
	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January, as shown in Schedule 2 to this notice. 

	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront,  
	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront,  
	 as shown in Schedule 2
	to this notice.


	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront  
	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront  
	, as shown in Schedule 2
	to this notice.


	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment option  
	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment option  
	, as shown in Schedule 3
	to this notice.


	• The following have been introduced as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice and in the provisions of the Order: 
	• The following have been introduced as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice and in the provisions of the Order: 
	o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 

	o Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	o Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

	o Commuter Tariff (Daily) 
	o Commuter Tariff (Daily) 




	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets   
	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets   
	, as shown in Schedule 3
	to this notice.



	Off street: 
	 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to off street provisions:  
	 

	 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 

	•   
	•   
	Re-designation of tariff zones, as shown in Schedule 1, and associated charges, as shown in Schedule 3
	to this notice.


	• Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm),  
	• Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm),  
	 as shown in Schedule 3
	to this notice.


	• Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A. 
	• Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A. 

	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 

	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront,  
	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront,  
	 as shown in Schedule 3
	to this notice.



	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront  
	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront  
	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront  
	, as shown in Schedule 3
	to this notice.


	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment optionas shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment optionas shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
	, 


	• Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays during the month of December. 
	• Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays during the month of December. 

	• University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
	• University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 

	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 
	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets, as shown in Schedule 3 to this notice. 


	 
	Copies of the proposed Order including existing charges, the statement of reasons for proposing to make the Orders and plans showing the proposals, along with a copy of the Consolidation Orders can be inspected:  
	• during normal office hours on Monday to Fridays inclusive at Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, SS2 6ER and,  
	• during normal office hours on Monday to Fridays inclusive at Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, SS2 6ER and,  
	• during normal office hours on Monday to Fridays inclusive at Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, SS2 6ER and,  

	• on .  
	• on .  
	https://southend.traffweb.app



	 
	Persons desiring to make representation can do so by: 
	• completing the consultation survey on the TraffWeb system under ‘Public Consultation’ using the following link, , or,  
	• completing the consultation survey on the TraffWeb system under ‘Public Consultation’ using the following link, , or,  
	• completing the consultation survey on the TraffWeb system under ‘Public Consultation’ using the following link, , or,  
	https://southend.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation


	• by emailing ,  
	• by emailing ,  
	traffweb@southend.gov.uk


	• or stating the grounds thereof in writing addressed to the Traffic Management Team to the address stated above. 
	• or stating the grounds thereof in writing addressed to the Traffic Management Team to the address stated above. 


	Any comments must arrive by 10th February 2025, quoting scheme reference number: PTO1119 – Off-Street Charges Amendments 2025/26 and On-Street Charges Amendments 2025/26. 
	 
	Date: 20th January 2025 
	 
	SCHEDULE 1 - 
	RE-DESIGNATION OF PARKING ZONES 

	 
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 

	Zone 1B 
	Zone 1B 

	Zone 2A 
	Zone 2A 

	Zone 2B 
	Zone 2B 

	Zone 3A 
	Zone 3A 

	Zone 3B 
	Zone 3B 

	Zone 4A 
	Zone 4A 

	Zone 4B 
	Zone 4B 


	Chalkwell Esplanade Bays 
	Chalkwell Esplanade Bays 
	Chalkwell Esplanade Bays 

	Thorpe Esplanade Bays 
	Thorpe Esplanade Bays 

	Alexandra Street Bays 
	Alexandra Street Bays 

	Baltic Avenue Bays 
	Baltic Avenue Bays 

	Belton Bridge Bays 
	Belton Bridge Bays 

	Station Road Bays 
	Station Road Bays 
	(Westcliff) 

	Cardigan Avenue Bays 
	Cardigan Avenue Bays 

	Rayleigh Road Car Park 
	Rayleigh Road Car Park 


	Eastern Esplanade Bays 
	Eastern Esplanade Bays 
	Eastern Esplanade Bays 

	The Leas Bays 
	The Leas Bays 

	Boston Avenue Bays 
	Boston Avenue Bays 

	Burdett Avenue Bays 
	Burdett Avenue Bays 

	Belton Way (East & West) Bays 
	Belton Way (East & West) Bays 

	Baxter Avenue Car Park 
	Baxter Avenue Car Park 

	Carlingford Drive Bays 
	Carlingford Drive Bays 

	 
	 


	Hartington Road 
	Hartington Road 
	Hartington Road 

	Eastern Esplanade Car Park 
	Eastern Esplanade Car Park 

	Clarence Road Bays 
	Clarence Road Bays 

	Canewdon Road Bays 
	Canewdon Road Bays 

	Ness Road Bays 
	Ness Road Bays 

	Beecroft Car Park 
	Beecroft Car Park 

	Carlton Avenue Bays 
	Carlton Avenue Bays 

	 
	 


	Lucy Road Bays 
	Lucy Road Bays 
	Lucy Road Bays 

	Thorpe Esplanade Car Park 
	Thorpe Esplanade Car Park 

	Clarence Street Bays 
	Clarence Street Bays 

	Leonard Road Bays 
	Leonard Road Bays 

	Rampart Street Bays 
	Rampart Street Bays 

	Civic Centre East Car Park 
	Civic Centre East Car Park 

	Hillborough Road Bays 
	Hillborough Road Bays 

	 
	 


	Western Esplanade Bays 
	Western Esplanade Bays 
	Western Esplanade Bays 

	 
	 

	Clifftown Parade Bays 
	Clifftown Parade Bays 

	St Helens Road Bays 
	St Helens Road Bays 

	Belton Gardens North Car Park 
	Belton Gardens North Car Park 

	Ilfracombe Avenue Car Park 
	Ilfracombe Avenue Car Park 

	Prittlewell Chase Bays 
	Prittlewell Chase Bays 

	 
	 


	Fairheads Green Car Park 
	Fairheads Green Car Park 
	Fairheads Green Car Park 

	 
	 

	Clifftown Road Bays 
	Clifftown Road Bays 

	St Johns Road Bays 
	St Johns Road Bays 

	Belton Gardens South Car Park 
	Belton Gardens South Car Park 

	Leigh Marshes Car Park 
	Leigh Marshes Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Cliffs Pavilion Car Park 
	Cliffs Pavilion Car Park 
	Cliffs Pavilion Car Park 

	 
	 

	Elmer Avenue Bays 
	Elmer Avenue Bays 

	Victoria Avenue Bays 
	Victoria Avenue Bays 

	Civic Centre North Car Park 
	Civic Centre North Car Park 

	North Street Car Park 
	North Street Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Seaway Car Park 
	Seaway Car Park 
	Seaway Car Park 

	 
	 

	Gordon Road Bays 
	Gordon Road Bays 

	Ceylon Road Car Park 
	Ceylon Road Car Park 

	Elm Road Leigh Car Park 
	Elm Road Leigh Car Park 

	Short Street Car Park 
	Short Street Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Shorefield Road Car Park 
	Shorefield Road Car Park 
	Shorefield Road Car Park 

	 
	 

	London Road Bays 
	London Road Bays 

	Hamlet Court Road Car Park 
	Hamlet Court Road Car Park 

	Leigh Foundry Car Park 
	Leigh Foundry Car Park 

	Leigh Marshes Bays  
	Leigh Marshes Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Seaway bays 
	Seaway bays 
	Seaway bays 

	 
	 

	Napier Avenue Bays 
	Napier Avenue Bays 

	North Road Car Park 
	North Road Car Park 

	Shoebury Common North Car Park 
	Shoebury Common North Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Nelson Street Bays 
	Nelson Street Bays 

	Cambridge Road Bays  
	Cambridge Road Bays  
	Between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road
	 


	Shoebury Common South Car Park 
	Shoebury Common South Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Queens Road Bays 
	Queens Road Bays 

	 
	 

	Shoebury East Beach Car Park 
	Shoebury East Beach Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Royal Terrace Bays 
	Royal Terrace Bays 

	 
	 

	Thorpe Bay Broadway Car Park 
	Thorpe Bay Broadway Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Southchurch Road Bays 
	Southchurch Road Bays 

	 
	 

	Victoria Wharf Car Park 
	Victoria Wharf Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Warrior Square Bays 
	Warrior Square Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Weston Road Bays 
	Weston Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Whitegate Road Bays 
	Whitegate Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	York Road Bays 
	York Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Alexandra Street Car Park 
	Alexandra Street Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Clarence Road Car Park 
	Clarence Road Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Essex Street Car Park 
	Essex Street Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	London Road North Car Park 
	London Road North Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Pitmans Close Car Park 
	Pitmans Close Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Tylers Avenue -
	Tylers Avenue -

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	York Road Car Park 
	York Road Car Park 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	University Square Car Park 
	University Square Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Warrior Square Car Park 
	Warrior Square Car Park 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Alexandra Road Bays 
	Alexandra Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Cambridge Road Bays Excluding between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road
	Cambridge Road Bays Excluding between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road
	 


	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Capel Terrace Bays  
	Capel Terrace Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Cashiobury Terrace 
	Cashiobury Terrace 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Devereaux Road Bays 
	Devereaux Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Prittlewell Square Bays 
	Prittlewell Square Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Runwell Terrace Bays  
	Runwell Terrace Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Clifton Terrace Bays  
	Clifton Terrace Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Ashburnham Road 
	Ashburnham Road 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	 
	SCHEDULE 2 – 
	ON-STREET 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 

	 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays Up to 13 hrs 
	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays Up to 13 hrs 
	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays Up to 13 hrs 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30  
	£2.30  

	£1.40  
	£1.40  

	£1.20  
	£1.20  

	£1.30  
	£1.30  

	£1.10  
	£1.10  

	£1.10  
	£1.10  

	£1.00 
	£1.00 


	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 

	£5.80  
	£5.80  

	£4.50  
	£4.50  

	£2.60  
	£2.60  

	£2.40  
	£2.40  

	£2.50  
	£2.50  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.00 
	£2.00 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£8.70  
	£8.70  

	£6.60  
	£6.60  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  

	£3.60  
	£3.60  

	£3.80  
	£3.80  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.00 
	£3.00 


	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 

	£11.30  
	£11.30  

	£8.60  
	£8.60  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.80  
	£4.80  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  


	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	£16.20  
	£16.20  

	£13.00  
	£13.00  

	£7.80  
	£7.80  

	£7.00  
	£7.00  

	£7.40  
	£7.40  

	£6.50  
	£6.50  

	£6.30  
	£6.30  

	£6.00 
	£6.00 


	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 

	£18.00  
	£18.00  

	£15.00  
	£15.00  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.80  
	£8.80  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.00 
	£8.00 


	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 

	£19.00  
	£19.00  

	£16.00  
	£16.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  


	£20.00  
	£20.00  
	£20.00  

	£17.00 
	£17.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30 
	£2.30 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 


	 
	 
	SCHEDULE 3 – O
	N-STREET AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES 

	a) ON-STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 
	a) ON-STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 
	a) ON-STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE PLACES) 


	 
	Parking Permits 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1st Permit 
	1st Permit 

	2nd Permit 
	2nd Permit 

	3rd Permit 
	3rd Permit 

	4th Permit 
	4th Permit 


	Resident Permit (per annum) 
	Resident Permit (per annum) 
	Resident Permit (per annum) 

	£22.00 
	£22.00 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 

	£70.00 
	£70.00 

	£102.00 
	£102.00 


	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 

	£10.50 per annum 
	£10.50 per annum 


	Resident Concessionary Permit  
	Resident Concessionary Permit  
	Resident Concessionary Permit  

	£63.00 per annum 
	£63.00 per annum 


	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 
	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 
	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 

	£19.00 per annum 
	£19.00 per annum 


	Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 

	£135.00 per annum 
	£135.00 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	3 months 
	3 months 

	6 months 
	6 months 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Business Permit 
	Business Permit 
	Business Permit 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£170.00 
	£170.00 

	£314.50 
	£314.50 


	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 


	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£624.00 
	£624.00 


	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£165.00 
	£165.00 



	 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 

	On-street - 4 Hours max stay 
	On-street - 4 Hours max stay 

	£82.00 per annum 
	£82.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Pink) 
	Operational Permit (Pink) 
	Operational Permit (Pink) 

	On-street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On-street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£164.00 per annum 
	£164.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Black) 
	Operational Permit (Black) 
	Operational Permit (Black) 

	On-street - 4 hours max stay (Generic/Transferable) 
	On-street - 4 hours max stay (Generic/Transferable) 

	£251.50 per annum 
	£251.50 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 

	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£629.00 per annum 
	£629.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 

	4 hours max stay 
	4 hours max stay 

	£82.00 per annum 
	£82.00 per annum 


	Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 20) 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£20.00 (maximum 12 books per year) 
	£20.00 (maximum 12 books per year) 


	Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£12.50 (maximum 12 books per year) 
	£12.50 (maximum 12 books per year) 


	Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass Customers only) *specified locations only 
	Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass Customers only) *specified locations only 
	Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass Customers only) *specified locations only 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£6.00 
	£6.00 


	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 

	20 weeks 
	20 weeks 

	£83.00 
	£83.00 


	New Road Church Permit 
	New Road Church Permit 
	New Road Church Permit 

	Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church (New Road) Land Agreement 1932 
	Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church (New Road) Land Agreement 1932 

	£171.50 per annum 
	£171.50 per annum 


	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£15.50 
	£15.50 


	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 

	Weekly (7 days) 
	Weekly (7 days) 

	£63.00 
	£63.00 


	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 
	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 
	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 

	Each application 
	Each application 

	£38.00 
	£38.00 


	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 

	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£38.00 
	£38.00 


	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 

	Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£251.50 
	£251.50 


	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 

	Loss or duplicate request 
	Loss or duplicate request 

	£31.50 
	£31.50 


	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 

	Administrative cost 
	Administrative cost 

	£17.00 
	£17.00 


	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  

	Daily, up to end of charging period  
	Daily, up to end of charging period  

	50% of max daily parking tariff  
	50% of max daily parking tariff  


	Honorary Alderman or Persons Permit  
	Honorary Alderman or Persons Permit  
	Honorary Alderman or Persons Permit  

	Specifically for Honorary personnel only   
	Specifically for Honorary personnel only   

	£0.00 
	£0.00 



	*As required and where applicable 
	 
	 
	b) OFF- STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 
	b) OFF- STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 
	b) OFF- STREET – 2025-2026 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES (ALSO APPLIES TO ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC CHARGING PLACES) 


	 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks)*applies to Electric vehicles & bays (VAT Applicable)  
	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks)*applies to Electric vehicles & bays (VAT Applicable)  
	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks)*applies to Electric vehicles & bays (VAT Applicable)  

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30  
	£2.30  

	£1.40  
	£1.40  

	£1.20  
	£1.20  

	£1.30  
	£1.30  

	£1.10  
	£1.10  

	£0.00 
	£0.00 

	£0.00 
	£0.00 


	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 

	£5.80  
	£5.80  

	£4.50  
	£4.50  

	£2.60  
	£2.60  

	£2.40  
	£2.40  

	£2.50  
	£2.50  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.00 
	£2.00 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£8.70  
	£8.70  

	£6.60  
	£6.60  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  

	£3.60  
	£3.60  

	£3.80  
	£3.80  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.00 
	£3.00 


	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 

	£11.30  
	£11.30  

	£8.60  
	£8.60  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.80  
	£4.80  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  


	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	£16.20  
	£16.20  

	£13.00  
	£13.00  

	£7.80  
	£7.80  

	£7.00  
	£7.00  

	£7.40  
	£7.40  

	£6.50  
	£6.50  

	£6.30  
	£6.30  

	£6.00 
	£6.00 


	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 

	£18.00  
	£18.00  

	£15.00  
	£15.00  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.80  
	£8.80  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.00 
	£8.00 


	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 

	£19.00  
	£19.00  

	£16.00  
	£16.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  


	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 

	£20.00  
	£20.00  

	£17.00 
	£17.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Off-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	Off-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	Off-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30 
	£2.30 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Off-Street Pay and  
	Off-Street Pay and  
	Off-Street Pay and  
	Display  
	6pm to Midnight  
	Charges** 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	£1.40 
	£1.40 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	£4.00 
	£4.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	** University Square Car Park Charging 8am - Midnight 
	***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
	Provide free parking in selected Council car parks all day on Sundays in December and Christmas Day  
	Provide free Parking in selected Zones 2 and 3 car parks – for Small Business Day - 1st Saturday in December Only 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	3 months 
	3 months 

	6 months 
	6 months 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 

	 
	 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 


	Members Parking Permit 
	Members Parking Permit 
	Members Parking Permit 

	Specifically for serving Council Members 
	Specifically for serving Council Members 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£0.00 
	£0.00 



	 
	Coach Parking 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Coach parking (pay on day) 
	Coach parking (pay on day) 
	Coach parking (pay on day) 

	Daily (up till closing time) 
	Daily (up till closing time) 

	£45.00  
	£45.00  

	£45.00  
	£45.00  

	£30.00  
	£30.00  

	£30.00  
	£30.00  

	£28.00 
	£28.00 

	£28.00 
	£28.00 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	(VAT Applicable) 
	(VAT Applicable) 


	Pre-booked coach parking (VAT Applicable) 
	Pre-booked coach parking (VAT Applicable) 
	Pre-booked coach parking (VAT Applicable) 

	Daily (up till closing time) 
	Daily (up till closing time) 

	£20.00 
	£20.00 

	£20.00 
	£20.00 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 



	***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
	Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
	 
	Car Park Season Tickets 
	 
	Location/ Description 
	Location/ Description 
	Location/ Description 
	Location/ Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Season Ticket for a  
	Season Ticket for a  
	Season Ticket for a  
	Named Car Park*  
	(VAT applicable) 

	Annual 
	Annual 

	£754.00 
	£754.00 

	£754.00 
	£754.00 

	£676.00 
	£676.00 

	£676.00 
	£676.00 

	£598.00 
	£598.00 

	£598.00 
	£598.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£312.00 
	£312.00 


	6 months 
	6 months 
	6 months 

	£379.50 
	£379.50 

	£379.50 
	£379.50 

	£343.00 
	£343.00 

	£343.00 
	£343.00 

	£296.50 
	£296.50 

	£296.50 
	£296.50 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£161.00 
	£161.00 


	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 

	£197.50 
	£197.50 

	£197.50 
	£197.50 

	£182.00 
	£182.00 

	£182.00 
	£182.00 

	£151.00 
	£151.00 

	£151.00 
	£151.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£83.00 
	£83.00 


	Monthly 
	Monthly 
	Monthly 

	£69.50 
	£69.50 

	£69.50 
	£69.50 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	£52.00 
	£52.00 

	£52.00 
	£52.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 


	Season Ticket for Car  
	Season Ticket for Car  
	Season Ticket for Car  
	Parks within a  
	specified Zone * (VAT applicable) 

	Annual 
	Annual 

	£1,352.00 
	£1,352.00 

	£1,352.00 
	£1,352.00 

	£1,300.00 
	£1,300.00 

	£1,300.00 
	£1,300.00 

	£1,092.00 
	£1,092.00 

	£1,092.00 
	£1,092.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 

	£364.00 
	£364.00 

	£364.00 
	£364.00 

	£338.00 
	£338.00 

	£338.00 
	£338.00 

	£301.50 
	£301.50 

	£301.50 
	£301.50 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Monthly 
	Monthly 
	Monthly 

	£130.00 
	£130.00 

	£130.00 
	£130.00 

	£119.50 
	£119.50 

	£119.50 
	£119.50 

	£104.00 
	£104.00 

	£104.00 
	£104.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Car Park  
	Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Car Park  
	Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Car Park  

	Annual 
	Annual 

	£1,510.00 per bay 
	£1,510.00 per bay 



	* Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility 
	 
	Other Season Tickets 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Amount 
	Amount 


	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 

	20 weeks 
	20 weeks 

	£83.00 
	£83.00 


	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 

	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£629.00 per annum 
	£629.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 

	4 hours max stay 
	4 hours max stay 

	£82.00 per annum 
	£82.00 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Seafront Permit 
	Seafront Permit 
	Seafront Permit 

	£520.00 per annum 
	£520.00 per annum 

	£520.00 per annum 
	£520.00 per annum 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£234.00 per annum 
	£234.00 per annum 

	£234.00 per annum 
	£234.00 per annum 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	£624.00 
	£624.00 


	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£165.00 
	£165.00 



	 
	 
	Additional Parking Fees and Charges 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Amount 
	Amount 


	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 

	Loss or duplicate request 
	Loss or duplicate request 

	£31.50 
	£31.50 


	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 

	Administrative cost 
	Administrative cost 

	£17.00 
	£17.00 


	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 

	Issuance 
	Issuance 

	£63.00 
	£63.00 


	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 

	Replacement (for any purpose) 
	Replacement (for any purpose) 

	£251.50 
	£251.50 


	Car Park unlock tariff  
	Car Park unlock tariff  
	Car Park unlock tariff  

	Each occasion 
	Each occasion 

	£94.50 
	£94.50 


	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 

	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£25.50 
	£25.50 


	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 

	Per week, per bay  
	Per week, per bay  
	(approx. 6m) 

	£151.50 
	£151.50 


	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 
	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 
	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 

	 
	 

	£38.00 
	£38.00 


	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  

	Daily, up to end of charging period 
	Daily, up to end of charging period 

	50% of max daily parking tariff 
	50% of max daily parking tariff 



	 
	 
	 

	Proposals 
	Proposals 
	On street: 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to on street provisions:   
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 

	•  
	•  
	Re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges


	• Evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm) 
	• Evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm) 

	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January 
	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January 

	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront 
	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront 

	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront 
	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront 

	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen,  
	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen,  
	with the removal of the existing three-month payment option


	• The following have been introduced: 
	• The following have been introduced: 
	o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	o Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 

	o Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	o Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

	o Commuter Tariff (Daily)  
	o Commuter Tariff (Daily)  




	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets  
	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets  


	Off street: 
	 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council intend to make the following amendments to off street provisions:  
	 

	 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 
	• Amendments to parking fees and charges 

	•  
	•  
	Re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges


	• Evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm) 
	• Evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm) 

	• Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A 
	• Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A 

	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January 
	• New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January 

	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront 
	• All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront 

	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront 
	• All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront 

	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen,  
	• Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen,  
	with the removal of the existing three-month payment option


	• Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays during the month of December 
	• Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays during the month of December 

	• University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight 
	• University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight 

	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 
	• Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 


	 
	Reasons 
	The Council regularly reviews its parking fees and charges, in conjunction with monitoring transactional and financial income data. 
	 
	The primary reason for charging for parking is to effectively manage kerb-side space and demand, in both central on-street locations and car parks as well as residential and business areas. Effective parking management will aim to support wider transport policy objectives, ensuring that on and off-street space is used more effectively.  
	 
	Effective management of parking provision is recognised as making a significant contribution to reducing congestion, whilst supporting access to residents, visitors and businesses.  
	Parking charges need to be set at a level which facilitates local use and demand and at a level which will ensure the effective management of parking provision by prioritising access to the local community and promoting a sustainable and vibrant local economy. These proposals are expected to further encourage footfall and visitors to the city beyond existing levels, whilst ensuring charges are applied consistently and fairly 
	across Southend, as the proposals may also help customers make more informed decisions about where, when and for how long they park. 

	These proposals include the re-designation of the existing tariff zones and associated 
	charges and that they are established in a way that simplifies the charging levels 
	dependent on location and demand, with University Square car park remaining open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight. 
	 
	Additional reasons include; 
	 
	• Supports the council’s network management duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004. 
	• Supports the council’s network management duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004. 
	• Supports the council’s network management duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

	• To cover the ongoing expenses incurred in the effective management of parking, including monitoring and enforcement of parking restrictions and the operation and maintenance of associated assets and facilities within the City. 
	• To cover the ongoing expenses incurred in the effective management of parking, including monitoring and enforcement of parking restrictions and the operation and maintenance of associated assets and facilities within the City. 

	• To ensure that the Council continues to effectively manage the demand for parking within the City to ensure that residents, businesses, and visitors receive the best parking service from the Council. 
	• To ensure that the Council continues to effectively manage the demand for parking within the City to ensure that residents, businesses, and visitors receive the best parking service from the Council. 

	• Account for inflationary increases  . 
	• Account for inflationary increases  . 


	 
	Any income generated from on-street parking charges will be utilised to effectively manage parking in the first instance. Any surplus generated by the operation of the on-street parking service is used for other improvements in traffic management, highway improvements, environmental improvements, and subsidised and concessionary transport. This is in accordance with the current legislation and associated regulations. 
	 
	For further information please see The Southend-on-Sea City Council Cabinet Paper of 19th December 2024 (link below) which includes agenda item number 5, P 
	arking Fees and Charges;

	 
	 
	(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Cabinet, 19/12/2024 18:00

	 
	Legislation 
	Charges for on-street parking can be varied by Notice under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Section 46a and compliance with Part V, Section 25 of The Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. Due to additional changes being required for both on and off-street provisions, as set out in the proposal section of this document, an amendment Order for on-street, and separate amendment Order for off-street, will cover all changes proposed, including the increased cha
	The specific grounds with which the Council are using for the implementation of the proposals are encompassed in Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 44, 45, 46, 46A, and 124(1)(d) and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
	 
	In considering whether to make this Order, Southend-on-Sea City Council has had regard to all relevant matters including its responsibility pursuant to Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), to secure so far as practicable the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians), and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and off the highway having regard to the matters specified in Section 122(2). 
	 
	Equality Act 2010, Section 149 
	Consideration has been given to the equalities duty of Southend-on-Sea City Council. 

	Due Regard for Traffic Orders and Notices 
	Due Regard for Traffic Orders and Notices 
	 
	The Southend-on-Sea City Council has a duty to give ‘due regard to’ the following three aims of the public sector equality duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) during the development of the policy.  
	 
	• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the ACT: 
	• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the ACT: 
	• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the ACT: 

	• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it; and 
	• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it; and 

	• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
	• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 


	An initial assessment against each of the protected groups is provided below – any issues highlighted through the consultation process will be considered and reported at the end of the consultation period. 
	 
	Proposal 
	Proposal 
	Proposal 
	Proposal 

	Amendments to on-street and off-street parking fees and charges. Amendments also include:  
	Amendments to on-street and off-street parking fees and charges. Amendments also include:  
	• re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges;  
	• re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges;  
	• re-designation of tariff zones and associated charges;  

	• no increase to charges within Zone 1A (central seafront area);  
	• no increase to charges within Zone 1A (central seafront area);  

	• evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm);  
	• evening charges to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm);  

	• evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A;  
	• evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A;  

	• new ‘winter tariff’ for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January;  
	• new ‘winter tariff’ for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January;  

	• all day parking charges capped at £17(ZoneB)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront;  
	• all day parking charges capped at £17(ZoneB)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront;  

	• all day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront;  
	• all day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront;  

	• University Square car park to be open later (12midnight) to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre. 
	• University Square car park to be open later (12midnight) to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre. 


	 
	The following have been introduced:  
	• A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle  
	• A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle  
	• A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle  

	• Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	• Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

	• Amendment of existing EV permit 
	• Amendment of existing EV permit 

	• Commuter Tariff (Daily). 
	• Commuter Tariff (Daily). 




	Notice/ Traffic  
	Notice/ Traffic  
	Notice/ Traffic  
	Order Title 

	The Southend Borough City Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021  
	The Southend Borough City Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021  
	The Southend-on-Sea City Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Increased Charges) (Various Amendments) Amendment No. X Order 2025 
	 
	The Southend-on-Sea City Council Traffic Management Order The Southend-On-Sea City Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2022  

	The Southend-on-Sea City Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Increased Charges) (Various Amendments) Amendment No. X Order 2025 
	The Southend-on-Sea City Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Increased Charges) (Various Amendments) Amendment No. X Order 2025 



	 
	Protected group 
	Protected group 
	Protected group 
	Protected group 
	 

	Challenge or opportunity considered and what we did 
	Challenge or opportunity considered and what we did 


	Age(A) 
	Age(A) 
	Age(A) 
	 
	 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	 


	Disability (D) 
	Disability (D) 
	Disability (D) 
	 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	 
	Blue badge holders have certain concessions to park on certain restrictions, free of charge, when displaying a valid blue badge, as follows;  
	• Disabled bays on roadside or in car parks (for up to the period indicated on the adjacent sign) 
	• Disabled bays on roadside or in car parks (for up to the period indicated on the adjacent sign) 
	• Disabled bays on roadside or in car parks (for up to the period indicated on the adjacent sign) 

	• Any roadside pay-by-phone or pay-and-display bays (free of charge) 
	• Any roadside pay-by-phone or pay-and-display bays (free of charge) 

	• Any council-owned car park where pay-by-phone or pay-and-display is in use (free of charge) 
	• Any council-owned car park where pay-by-phone or pay-and-display is in use (free of charge) 

	• Up to three hours on single or double yellow lines, where there is no loading/unloading restriction. (Blue badge and clocks must be displayed). 
	• Up to three hours on single or double yellow lines, where there is no loading/unloading restriction. (Blue badge and clocks must be displayed). 


	 
	Blue badge bays are located close to local facilities to improve access. 


	Sex (S) 
	Sex (S) 
	Sex (S) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 


	Race (including Gypsy & Traveller) (R)) 
	Race (including Gypsy & Traveller) (R)) 
	Race (including Gypsy & Traveller) (R)) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 


	Gender reassignment (GR) 
	Gender reassignment (GR) 
	Gender reassignment (GR) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 


	Marriage & civil partnership (MCP) 
	Marriage & civil partnership (MCP) 
	Marriage & civil partnership (MCP) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 


	Pregnancy & maternity (PM) 
	Pregnancy & maternity (PM) 
	Pregnancy & maternity (PM) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 


	Religion and/or Belief (RAOB) 
	Religion and/or Belief (RAOB) 
	Religion and/or Belief (RAOB) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 


	Sexual Orientation (SO) 
	Sexual Orientation (SO) 
	Sexual Orientation (SO) 

	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 
	No negative or positive impact on this group has been identified at this time. 



	 
	Name:   R Lumley     Dated:   
	 
	Signed:      
	Director of Infrastructure & Environment 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	Monitoring and Review 
	 
	Please identify any aspects that require reconsideration following the TRO consultation process, identify any amendments made in relation to due regard and give reasoning. 
	 
	 
	Parking fees & Charges are regularly reviewed, at least annually. 
	Parking fees & Charges are regularly reviewed, at least annually. 
	Figure

	 
	 
	 
	 
	Name: R Lumley       
	 
	Signed:      Dated:  
	Director of Infrastructure & Environment 

	 
	 
	THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021  
	 
	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. X ORDER 2024 
	 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 45 and 46 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order: 
	 
	1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 No. 1 (To be known as ‘The 2021 Order’) and shall have effect; 
	1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 No. 1 (To be known as ‘The 2021 Order’) and shall have effect; 
	1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 No. 1 (To be known as ‘The 2021 Order’) and shall have effect; 


	 
	(i) The items represented on the plans in Schedule 1 to this Order shall replace those plans as listed in the appropriate Schedule to The 2021 Order (as amended). 
	(i) The items represented on the plans in Schedule 1 to this Order shall replace those plans as listed in the appropriate Schedule to The 2021 Order (as amended). 
	(i) The items represented on the plans in Schedule 1 to this Order shall replace those plans as listed in the appropriate Schedule to The 2021 Order (as amended). 

	(ii) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 
	(ii) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 

	(iii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 
	(iii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 

	(iv) Introduce the following definitions into Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as amended): 
	(iv) Introduce the following definitions into Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as amended): 


	“Resident Permit - Company Vehicle” means a Permit which can only be issued in accordance with the Council’s terms and conditions to an eligible resident Permit Holder or a resident concessionary Permit Holder, with a Company Vehicle. 
	“Company Vehicle” means a vehicle registered to the company of a resident Permit Holder or a resident concessionary Permit Holder. 
	“Commuter Tariff (Daily)” means a reduced Parking charge which a Southend Pass user may utilise when parking in locations specified on the Southend Pass website 
	“Pay and Display” means a Parking Place to which a payment for parking applies on leaving a Vehicle in that Parking Place designated as such by this Order and where Payment of the parking charge, as set out in Article 5 to this order, is made by means of a Pay and Display Machine or ticketless payment options (via approved devices such as telephone, application, website, debit or credit card). 
	(v) Amend the definition for ‘Electric Vehicle’ in Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as amended) as follows: 
	(v) Amend the definition for ‘Electric Vehicle’ in Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as amended) as follows: 
	(v) Amend the definition for ‘Electric Vehicle’ in Article 2 (b) to the 2021 Order (as amended) as follows: 


	“electric vehicle” means a vehicle (not including a hybrid electric vehicle) in which the electrical motive power is derived from an electrical battery which is not connected to any source of power when the vehicle is in motion; 
	(vi) Introduce the following Article after Article 19 of the 2021 Order (as amended) as follows: 
	(vi) Introduce the following Article after Article 19 of the 2021 Order (as amended) as follows: 
	(vi) Introduce the following Article after Article 19 of the 2021 Order (as amended) as follows: 


	Commuter Tariff (Daily)  
	19A. Residents with an existing Southend Pass may utilise a Commuter Tariff (Daily) to use at locations specified on the Southend Pass website. 
	 
	2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 
	2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 
	2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 

	(i) Amendments to parking fees and charges. 
	(i) Amendments to parking fees and charges. 

	(ii) , and associated charges. 
	(ii) , and associated charges. 
	Re-designation of tariff zones to ensure consistency


	(iii) Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm). 
	(iii) Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm). 

	(iv) New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January. 
	(iv) New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January. 

	(v) All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront. 
	(v) All day parking charges capped at £17(Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront. 

	(vi) All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront. 
	(vi) All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront. 

	(vii) Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment option, as shown in Schedule 3 to this Order. 
	(vii) Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment option, as shown in Schedule 3 to this Order. 

	(viii) The following Permits charges have been introduced as shown in Schedule 3 to this Order: 
	(viii) The following Permits charges have been introduced as shown in Schedule 3 to this Order: 
	a. A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle, 
	a. A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle, 
	a. A Resident Permit - Company Vehicle, 

	b. Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	b. Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

	c. Commuter Tariff (Daily). 
	c. Commuter Tariff (Daily). 




	(ix) Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 
	(ix) Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets 

	3. The remainder of THE Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (as amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 
	3. The remainder of THE Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (as amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 


	 
	4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 2 ORDER 2024”. 
	4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 2 ORDER 2024”. 
	4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 2 ORDER 2024”. 


	 
	 
	 
	Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the **** day of ****                 
	202* 
	 
	R Lumley 
	Director of Infrastructure & Environment 
	THE COMMON SEAL of 
	SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
	was hereunto affixed 
	in the presence of: 
	 
	 
	Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
	(The officer appointed for this purpose) 
	 
	 
	 
	SCHEDULE 1 
	Map-based Schedules to replace plans in the appropriate schedule of The 2021 Order (as amended) 
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	Figure
	 
	Figure
	 
	Figure
	SCHEDULE 2 
	Remove from Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended) 
	 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3 8am - 6pm 


	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays 
	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays 
	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£1.10 
	£1.10 

	£1.00
	£1.00
	 


	£1.00
	£1.00
	 



	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 

	£6.00  
	£6.00  

	£2.20 
	£2.20 

	£2.00
	£2.00
	 


	£1.90 
	£1.90 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£9.00 
	£9.00 

	£3.30 
	£3.30 

	£3.00
	£3.00
	 


	£2.90
	£2.90
	 



	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 

	£12.00 
	£12.00 

	£4.40 
	£4.40 

	£4.00
	£4.00
	 


	£3.90
	£3.90
	 



	Up to 5 hrs 
	Up to 5 hrs 
	Up to 5 hrs 

	£15.00 
	£15.00 

	£5.50 
	£5.50 

	£5.00
	£5.00
	 


	£4.90
	£4.90
	 



	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	£18.00 
	£18.00 

	£6.60 
	£6.60 

	£6.00
	£6.00
	 


	£5.90
	£5.90
	 



	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 

	£21.00 
	£21.00 

	£11.00 
	£11.00 

	£10.00
	£10.00
	 


	£9.00
	£9.00
	 



	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 

	£25.00 
	£25.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 


	 
	 
	Parking Permits 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1st Permit 
	1st Permit 

	2nd Permit 
	2nd Permit 

	3rd Permit 
	3rd Permit 

	4th Permit 
	4th Permit 


	Resident Permit (per annum) 
	Resident Permit (per annum) 
	Resident Permit (per annum) 

	£18.50 
	£18.50 

	£30.50 
	£30.50 

	£60.50 
	£60.50 

	£91.00 
	£91.00 


	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 

	£10.00 per annum 
	£10.00 per annum 


	Resident Concessionary Permit  
	Resident Concessionary Permit  
	Resident Concessionary Permit  

	£60.50 per annum 
	£60.50 per annum 


	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 
	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 
	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 

	£18.50 per annum 
	£18.50 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	3 months 
	3 months 

	6 months 
	6 months 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Business Permit 
	Business Permit 
	Business Permit 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£163.50 
	£163.50 

	£302.50 
	£302.50 


	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£37.50 
	£37.50 

	- 
	- 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 



	 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 

	On-street - 4 Hours max stay 
	On-street - 4 Hours max stay 

	£79.00 per annum 
	£79.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Pink) 
	Operational Permit (Pink) 
	Operational Permit (Pink) 

	On-street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On-street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£157.50 per annum 
	£157.50 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Black) 
	Operational Permit (Black) 
	Operational Permit (Black) 

	On-street - 4 hours max stay (Generic/Transferable) 
	On-street - 4 hours max stay (Generic/Transferable) 

	£242.00 per annum 
	£242.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 

	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£605.00 per annum 
	£605.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 

	4 hours max stay 
	4 hours max stay 

	£79.00 per annum 
	£79.00 per annum 


	Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Book of 20) 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£11.00 (maximum 12 books per year) 
	£11.00 (maximum 12 books per year) 


	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 

	20 weeks 
	20 weeks 

	£80.00 
	£80.00 


	New Church Road Permit 
	New Church Road Permit 
	New Church Road Permit 

	Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church (New Road) 1932 Land Agreement 
	Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church (New Road) 1932 Land Agreement 

	£165.00 per annum 
	£165.00 per annum 


	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£15.00 
	£15.00 


	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 

	Weekly (7 days) 
	Weekly (7 days) 

	£60.50 
	£60.50 


	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 
	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 
	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 

	Each application 
	Each application 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 


	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 

	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 


	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 

	Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£242.00 
	£242.00 


	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£18.50 
	£18.50 


	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 

	Loss or duplicate request 
	Loss or duplicate request 

	£30.50 
	£30.50 


	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 

	Administrative cost 
	Administrative cost 

	£16.50 
	£16.50 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 

	£60.00 
	£60.00 

	£600.00 
	£600.00 


	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£175.00 per annum 
	£175.00 per annum 



	 
	SCHEDULE 3 
	The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended). 
	 
	Roads within Pay and Display Parking Zones  
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 

	Zone 1B 
	Zone 1B 

	Zone 2A 
	Zone 2A 

	Zone 2B 
	Zone 2B 

	Zone 3A 
	Zone 3A 

	Zone 3B 
	Zone 3B 

	Zone 4A 
	Zone 4A 

	Zone 4B 
	Zone 4B 


	Chalkwell Esplanade Bays 
	Chalkwell Esplanade Bays 
	Chalkwell Esplanade Bays 

	Thorpe Esplanade Bays 
	Thorpe Esplanade Bays 

	Alexandra Street Bays 
	Alexandra Street Bays 

	Baltic Avenue Bays 
	Baltic Avenue Bays 

	Belton Bridge Bays 
	Belton Bridge Bays 

	Station Road Bays 
	Station Road Bays 
	(Westcliff) 

	Cardigan Avenue Bays 
	Cardigan Avenue Bays 

	 
	 


	Eastern Esplanade Bays 
	Eastern Esplanade Bays 
	Eastern Esplanade Bays 

	The Leas Bays 
	The Leas Bays 

	Boston Avenue Bays 
	Boston Avenue Bays 

	Burdett Avenue Bays 
	Burdett Avenue Bays 

	Belton Way (East & West) Bays 
	Belton Way (East & West) Bays 

	Leigh Marshes Bays 
	Leigh Marshes Bays 

	Carlingford Drive Bays 
	Carlingford Drive Bays 

	 
	 


	Hartington Road 
	Hartington Road 
	Hartington Road 

	 
	 

	Clarence Road Bays 
	Clarence Road Bays 

	Canewdon Road Bays 
	Canewdon Road Bays 

	Ness Road Bays 
	Ness Road Bays 

	 
	 

	Carlton Avenue Bays 
	Carlton Avenue Bays 

	 
	 


	Lucy Road Bays 
	Lucy Road Bays 
	Lucy Road Bays 

	 
	 

	Clarence Street Bays 
	Clarence Street Bays 

	Leonard Road Bays 
	Leonard Road Bays 

	Rampart Street Bays 
	Rampart Street Bays 

	 
	 

	Hillborough Road Bays 
	Hillborough Road Bays 

	 
	 


	Western Esplanade Bays 
	Western Esplanade Bays 
	Western Esplanade Bays 

	 
	 

	Clifftown Parade Bays 
	Clifftown Parade Bays 

	St Helens Road Bays 
	St Helens Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	Prittlewell Chase Bays 
	Prittlewell Chase Bays 

	 
	 


	Seaway bays 
	Seaway bays 
	Seaway bays 

	 
	 

	Clifftown Road Bays 
	Clifftown Road Bays 

	St Johns Road Bays 
	St Johns Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Elmer Avenue Bays 
	Elmer Avenue Bays 

	Victoria Avenue Bays 
	Victoria Avenue Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Gordon Road Bays 
	Gordon Road Bays 

	Cambridge Road Bays  
	Cambridge Road Bays  
	Between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	London Road Bays 
	London Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Napier Avenue Bays 
	Napier Avenue Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Nelson Street Bays 
	Nelson Street Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Queens Road Bays 
	Queens Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Royal Terrace Bays 
	Royal Terrace Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Southchurch Road Bays 
	Southchurch Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Warrior Square Bays 
	Warrior Square Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Weston Road Bays 
	Weston Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Whitegate Road Bays 
	Whitegate Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	York Road Bays 
	York Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Alexandra Road Bays 
	Alexandra Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Cambridge Road Bays Excluding between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road 
	Cambridge Road Bays Excluding between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Capel Terrace Bays  
	Capel Terrace Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Cashiobury Terrace 
	Cashiobury Terrace 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Devereaux Road Bays 
	Devereaux Road Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Prittlewell Square Bays 
	Prittlewell Square Bays 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Runwell Terrace Bays  
	Runwell Terrace Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Clifton Terrace Bays  
	Clifton Terrace Bays  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	Ashburnham Road 
	Ashburnham Road 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	 
	 
	On-Street Pay and Display Parking Zone Charges 
	 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays 
	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays 
	On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30  
	£2.30  

	£1.40  
	£1.40  

	£1.20  
	£1.20  

	£1.30  
	£1.30  

	£1.10  
	£1.10  

	£1.10  
	£1.10  

	£1.00 
	£1.00 


	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 

	£5.80  
	£5.80  

	£4.50  
	£4.50  

	£2.60  
	£2.60  

	£2.40  
	£2.40  

	£2.50  
	£2.50  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.00 
	£2.00 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£8.70  
	£8.70  

	£6.60  
	£6.60  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  

	£3.60  
	£3.60  

	£3.80  
	£3.80  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.00 
	£3.00 


	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 

	£11.30  
	£11.30  

	£8.60  
	£8.60  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.80  
	£4.80  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  


	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	£16.20  
	£16.20  

	£13.00  
	£13.00  

	£7.80  
	£7.80  

	£7.00  
	£7.00  

	£7.40  
	£7.40  

	£6.50  
	£6.50  

	£6.30  
	£6.30  

	£6.00 
	£6.00 


	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 

	£18.00  
	£18.00  

	£15.00  
	£15.00  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.80  
	£8.80  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.00 
	£8.00 


	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 

	£19.00  
	£19.00  

	£16.00  
	£16.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  


	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 

	£20.00  
	£20.00  

	£17.00 
	£17.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30 
	£2.30 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations. 


	 
	Parking Permits 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1st Permit 
	1st Permit 

	2nd Permit 
	2nd Permit 

	3rd Permit 
	3rd Permit 

	4th Permit 
	4th Permit 


	Resident Permit (per annum) 
	Resident Permit (per annum) 
	Resident Permit (per annum) 

	£22.00 
	£22.00 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 

	£70.00 
	£70.00 

	£102.00 
	£102.00 


	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle 

	£10.50 per annum 
	£10.50 per annum 


	Resident Concessionary Permit  
	Resident Concessionary Permit  
	Resident Concessionary Permit  

	£63.00 per annum 
	£63.00 per annum 


	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 
	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 
	Resident Carer Permit (1 permit per household only) 

	£19.00 per annum 
	£19.00 per annum 


	Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 
	Resident Permit - Company Vehicle 

	£135.00 per annum 
	£135.00 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	3 months 
	3 months 

	6 months 
	6 months 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Business Permit 
	Business Permit 
	Business Permit 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£170.00 
	£170.00 

	£314.50 
	£314.50 


	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 


	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£624.00 
	£624.00 


	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£165.00 
	£165.00 



	 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 
	Operational Permit (Yellow) 

	On-street - 4 Hours max stay 
	On-street - 4 Hours max stay 

	£82.00 per annum 
	£82.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Pink) 
	Operational Permit (Pink) 
	Operational Permit (Pink) 

	On-street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On-street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£164.00 per annum 
	£164.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Black) 
	Operational Permit (Black) 
	Operational Permit (Black) 

	On-street - 4 hours max stay (Generic/Transferable) 
	On-street - 4 hours max stay (Generic/Transferable) 

	£251.50 per annum 
	£251.50 per annum 


	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 

	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£629.00 per annum 
	£629.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 

	4 hours max stay 
	4 hours max stay 

	£82.00 per annum 
	£82.00 per annum 


	Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Paper Book of 20) 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£20.00 (maximum 12 books per year) 
	£20.00 (maximum 12 books per year) 


	Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 
	Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£12.50 (maximum 12 books per year) 
	£12.50 (maximum 12 books per year) 


	Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass Customers only) *specified locations only 
	Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass Customers only) *specified locations only 
	Commuter Tariff (Southend Pass Customers only) *specified locations only 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£6.00 
	£6.00 


	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 

	20 weeks 
	20 weeks 

	£83.00 
	£83.00 


	New Road Church Permit 
	New Road Church Permit 
	New Road Church Permit 

	Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church (New Road) Land Agreement 1932 
	Specifically for Wesleyan Methodist Church (New Road) Land Agreement 1932 

	£171.50 per annum 
	£171.50 per annum 


	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 

	Daily 
	Daily 

	£15.50 
	£15.50 


	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 
	Parking Dispensation 

	Weekly (7 days) 
	Weekly (7 days) 

	£63.00 
	£63.00 


	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 
	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 
	Parking Suspension (Admin Fee) 

	Each application 
	Each application 

	£38.00 
	£38.00 


	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 

	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£38.00 
	£38.00 


	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 
	Parking Suspension (On-street) 

	Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per week, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£251.50 
	£251.50 


	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 

	Loss or duplicate request 
	Loss or duplicate request 

	£31.50 
	£31.50 


	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 

	Administrative cost 
	Administrative cost 

	£17.00 
	£17.00 


	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  

	Daily, up to end of charging period  
	Daily, up to end of charging period  

	50% of max daily parking tariff  
	50% of max daily parking tariff  


	Honorary Alderman or Persons Permit  
	Honorary Alderman or Persons Permit  
	Honorary Alderman or Persons Permit  

	Specifically for Honorary personnel only   
	Specifically for Honorary personnel only   

	£0.00 
	£0.00 



	*As required and where applicable 
	 

	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
	TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 
	 
	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. * ORDER 2024 
	 
	Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under sections 32, 33 and 35 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order: 
	 
	1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No. 6 (as amended) (To be known as ‘The 2022 Order’) and shall have effect; 
	1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No. 6 (as amended) (To be known as ‘The 2022 Order’) and shall have effect; 
	1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No. 6 (as amended) (To be known as ‘The 2022 Order’) and shall have effect; 


	 
	(i) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 1 to this Order into Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
	(i) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 1 to this Order into Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
	(i) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 1 to this Order into Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 

	(ii) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
	(ii) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 

	(iii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
	(iii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 

	(iv) The removal of charges described in Schedule 4 to this Order from Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
	(iv) The removal of charges described in Schedule 4 to this Order from Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 

	(v) The table set out in Schedule 5 to this order will replace the items in Schedule 1 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 
	(v) The table set out in Schedule 5 to this order will replace the items in Schedule 1 of The 2022 Order (as amended). 


	   
	2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 
	2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 
	2. The effect of this Order is to (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order): 

	(i) Amendments to parking fees and charges  
	(i) Amendments to parking fees and charges  

	(ii) Re-designation of parking zones, and associated charges. 
	(ii) Re-designation of parking zones, and associated charges. 

	(iii) Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm). 
	(iii) Evening charges (Zone 1A and Zone 1B) to be capped at £5 per night (between 6-9pm). 

	(iv) Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A 
	(iv) Evening charges at Shorefield Road and Cliffs Pavillion car parks to be made consistent with the rest of Zone 1A 

	(v) New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January. 
	(v) New Winter tariff for Zone 1A to be introduced during the months of November, December, January. 

	(vi) All day parking charges capped at £17((Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront. 
	(vi) All day parking charges capped at £17((Zone 1B)/£20(Zone 1A) on the central seafront. 

	(vii) All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront. 
	(vii) All day parking charges capped at £10 outside of the central seafront. 

	(viii) Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment option. 
	(viii) Southend Pass subscription costs to be frozen, with the removal of the existing three-month payment option. 

	(ix) Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays during the month of December.  
	(ix) Free parking to remain in selected off-street car parks serving shopping areas, on Sundays during the month of December.  

	(x) University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight. 
	(x) University Square car park to be open later, up to 12midnight, to accommodate parking needs within the City Centre and will be chargeable up to 12midnight. 

	(xi) Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets. 
	(xi) Inflationary increases applied on permits and season tickets. 


	 
	3. The remainder of the SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (as previously amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 
	3. The remainder of the SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (as previously amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 
	3. The remainder of the SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (as previously amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 


	 
	4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No 1 
	4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No 1 
	4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of July 2024 and may be cited as “SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 No 1 


	THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (INCREASED CHARGES) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. * ORDER 2024”. 
	 
	SCHEDULE 1 
	Insertion of new entries and charges into Schedule 3 of the 2022 Order 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	3 months 
	3 months 

	6 months 
	6 months 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 

	 
	 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 


	Members Parking Permit 
	Members Parking Permit 
	Members Parking Permit 

	Specifically for serving Council Members 
	Specifically for serving Council Members 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£0.00 
	£0.00 



	 
	Coach Parking 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Coach parking (pay on day) (VAT Applicable) 
	Coach parking (pay on day) (VAT Applicable) 
	Coach parking (pay on day) (VAT Applicable) 

	Daily (up till closing time) 
	Daily (up till closing time) 

	£45.00  
	£45.00  

	£45.00  
	£45.00  

	£30.00  
	£30.00  

	£30.00  
	£30.00  

	£28.00 
	£28.00 

	£28.00 
	£28.00 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 


	Pre-booked coach parking (VAT Applicable) 
	Pre-booked coach parking (VAT Applicable) 
	Pre-booked coach parking (VAT Applicable) 

	Daily (up till closing time) 
	Daily (up till closing time) 

	£20.00 
	£20.00 

	£20.00 
	£20.00 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 



	***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
	Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
	 
	Car Park Season Tickets 
	 
	Location/ Description 
	Location/ Description 
	Location/ Description 
	Location/ Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Season Ticket for a  
	Season Ticket for a  
	Season Ticket for a  
	Named Car Park*  

	Annual 
	Annual 

	£754.00 
	£754.00 

	£754.00 
	£754.00 

	£676.00 
	£676.00 

	£676.00 
	£676.00 

	£598.00 
	£598.00 

	£598.00 
	£598.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£312.00 
	£312.00 


	6 months 
	6 months 
	6 months 

	£379.50 
	£379.50 

	£379.50 
	£379.50 

	£343.00 
	£343.00 

	£343.00 
	£343.00 

	£296.50 
	£296.50 

	£296.50 
	£296.50 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£161.00 
	£161.00 


	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 

	£197.50 
	£197.50 

	£197.50 
	£197.50 

	£182.00 
	£182.00 

	£182.00 
	£182.00 

	£151.00 
	£151.00 

	£151.00 
	£151.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£83.00 
	£83.00 


	(VAT applicable) 
	(VAT applicable) 
	(VAT applicable) 

	Monthly 
	Monthly 

	£69.50 
	£69.50 

	£69.50 
	£69.50 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	£52.00 
	£52.00 

	£52.00 
	£52.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 


	Season Ticket for Car  
	Season Ticket for Car  
	Season Ticket for Car  
	Parks within a  
	specified Zone * (VAT applicable) 

	Annual 
	Annual 

	£1,352.00 
	£1,352.00 

	£1,352.00 
	£1,352.00 

	£1,300.00 
	£1,300.00 

	£1,300.00 
	£1,300.00 

	£1,092.00 
	£1,092.00 

	£1,092.00 
	£1,092.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 
	Quarterly 

	£364.00 
	£364.00 

	£364.00 
	£364.00 

	£338.00 
	£338.00 

	£338.00 
	£338.00 

	£301.50 
	£301.50 

	£301.50 
	£301.50 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Monthly 
	Monthly 
	Monthly 

	£130.00 
	£130.00 

	£130.00 
	£130.00 

	£119.50 
	£119.50 

	£119.50 
	£119.50 

	£104.00 
	£104.00 

	£104.00 
	£104.00 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Car Park  
	Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Car Park  
	Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Car Park  

	Annual 
	Annual 

	£1,510.00 per bay 
	£1,510.00 per bay 



	* Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility 
	 
	Other Season Tickets 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Amount 
	Amount 


	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 

	20 weeks 
	20 weeks 

	£83.00 
	£83.00 


	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 

	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£629.00 per annum 
	£629.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 

	4 hours max stay 
	4 hours max stay 

	£82.00 per annum 
	£82.00 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Seafront Permit 
	Seafront Permit 
	Seafront Permit 

	£520.00 per annum 
	£520.00 per annum 

	£520.00 per annum 
	£520.00 per annum 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£234.00 per annum 
	£234.00 per annum 

	£234.00 per annum 
	£234.00 per annum 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 

	£62.50 
	£62.50 

	£624.00 
	£624.00 


	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£165.00 
	£165.00 



	 
	 
	Additional Parking Fees and Charges 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Amount 
	Amount 


	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 

	Loss or duplicate request 
	Loss or duplicate request 

	£31.50 
	£31.50 


	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 

	Administrative cost 
	Administrative cost 

	£17.00 
	£17.00 


	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 

	Issuance 
	Issuance 

	£63.00 
	£63.00 


	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 

	Replacement (for any purpose) 
	Replacement (for any purpose) 

	£251.50 
	£251.50 


	Car Park unlock tariff  
	Car Park unlock tariff  
	Car Park unlock tariff  

	Each occasion 
	Each occasion 

	£94.50 
	£94.50 


	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 

	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£25.50 
	£25.50 


	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 

	Per week, per bay  
	Per week, per bay  
	(approx. 6m) 

	£151.50 
	£151.50 


	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 
	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 
	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 

	 
	 

	£38.00 
	£38.00 


	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  

	Daily, up to end of charging period 
	Daily, up to end of charging period 

	50% of max daily parking tariff 
	50% of max daily parking tariff 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	SCHEDULE 2 
	Remove from Schedule 3 of The 2022 Order (as amended) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	3 months 
	3 months 

	6 months 
	6 months 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 
	Southend Pass (VAT applicable) 

	 
	 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£37.50 
	£37.50 

	- 
	- 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 


	Members Parking Permit 
	Members Parking Permit 
	Members Parking Permit 

	Specifically for serving Council Members 
	Specifically for serving Council Members 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	£0.00 
	£0.00 



	 
	Coach Parking 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1a  
	Zone 1a  

	Zone 1b  
	Zone 1b  

	Zone 2  
	Zone 2  


	Coach parking (pay on day) 
	Coach parking (pay on day) 
	Coach parking (pay on day) 

	Daily (up till closing time) 
	Daily (up till closing time) 

	£50.00 
	£50.00 

	£30.00 
	£30.00 

	£28.00 
	£28.00 


	Pre-booked coach parking 
	Pre-booked coach parking 
	Pre-booked coach parking 

	Daily (up till closing time) 
	Daily (up till closing time) 

	£25.00 
	£25.00 

	£12.50 
	£12.50 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 



	• Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
	• Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  
	• Coach Parking Locations: Eastern Esplanade Car Park and Shoebury East Beach Car Park  


	 
	Car Park Season Tickets 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Each* Named Car Park 
	Each* Named Car Park 

	All** Car Park Zones 
	All** Car Park Zones 

	Baxter Avenue 
	Baxter Avenue 


	TR
	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 

	Zone 1B 
	Zone 1B 

	Zone 2 
	Zone 2 

	Zone 3 
	Zone 3 

	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 

	Zone 1B 
	Zone 1B 

	Zone 2 
	Zone 2 


	Monthly Ticket 
	Monthly Ticket 
	Monthly Ticket 

	£67.00 
	£67.00 

	£60.00 
	£60.00 

	£50.00 
	£50.00 

	£35.00 
	£35.00 

	£125.00 
	£125.00 

	£115.00 
	£115.00 

	£100.00 
	£100.00 

	- 
	- 


	Quarterly Ticket 
	Quarterly Ticket 
	Quarterly Ticket 

	£190.00 
	£190.00 

	£175.00 
	£175.00 

	£145.00 
	£145.00 

	£80.00 
	£80.00 

	£350.00 
	£350.00 

	£325.00 
	£325.00 

	£290.00 
	£290.00 

	- 
	- 


	6 Monthly 
	6 Monthly 
	6 Monthly 

	£365.00 
	£365.00 

	£330.00 
	£330.00 

	£285.00 
	£285.00 

	£155.00 
	£155.00 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 

	- 
	- 


	Annual Ticket 
	Annual Ticket 
	Annual Ticket 

	£725.00 
	£725.00 

	£650.00 
	£650.00 

	£575.00 
	£575.00 

	£300.00 
	£300.00 

	£1,300.00 
	£1,300.00 

	£1,250.00 
	£1,250.00 

	£1,050.00 
	£1,050.00 

	£1,452.00 per bay 
	£1,452.00 per bay 



	*Due to various factors, the Council may not offer season ticket for some car parks from this season ticket eligibility 
	** Due to various factors, the Council may exclude some car parks from this season ticket eligibility   
	Other Season Tickets 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Amount 
	Amount 


	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 
	Market Trader Season Ticket 

	20 weeks 
	20 weeks 

	£80.00 
	£80.00 


	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Operational Permit (Silver) 

	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 
	On & Off Street - 6 Hours max stay 

	£605.00 per annum 
	£605.00 per annum 


	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 
	Operational Permit (South Essex Homes) 

	4 hours max stay 
	4 hours max stay 

	£79.00 per annum 
	£79.00 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Zone 1A 
	Zone 1A 

	Zone 2 
	Zone 2 


	Seafront Permit 
	Seafront Permit 
	Seafront Permit 

	£500.00 per annum 
	£500.00 per annum 

	£225.00 per annum 
	£225.00 per annum 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 month 
	1 month 

	12 months 
	12 months 


	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 
	Tradesperson Permit (On- and Off-street) 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday 

	£60.00 
	£60.00 

	£600.00 
	£600.00 


	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 
	Educational Permit 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	£175.00 
	£175.00 



	 
	Additional Parking Fees and Charges 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Amount 
	Amount 


	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 
	Amendment of existing permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£18.50 
	£18.50 


	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 
	Amendment of existing EV permit 

	Vehicle changes 
	Vehicle changes 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 


	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 
	Replacement or Duplicate season ticket (paper permit) 

	Loss or duplicate request 
	Loss or duplicate request 

	£30.50 
	£30.50 


	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 
	Permit refund admin fee 

	Administrative cost 
	Administrative cost 

	£16.50 
	£16.50 


	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 

	Issuance 
	Issuance 

	£60.50 
	£60.50 


	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 
	Authorised copy of car park key 

	Replacement (for any purpose) 
	Replacement (for any purpose) 

	£242.00 
	£242.00 


	Car Park unlock tariff  
	Car Park unlock tariff  
	Car Park unlock tariff  

	Each occasion 
	Each occasion 

	£91.00 
	£91.00 


	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 

	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 
	Per day, per bay (approx. 6m) 

	£24.50 
	£24.50 


	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 
	Parking Suspension (Off-street) (Vatable) 

	Per week, per bay  
	Per week, per bay  
	(approx. 6m) 

	£145.50 
	£145.50 


	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 
	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 
	Suspension admin fee (Vatable) 

	 
	 

	£36.50 
	£36.50 


	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  
	Hotels and guesthouses discount rate  

	Daily, up to end of charging period 
	Daily, up to end of charging period 

	50% of max daily parking tariff 
	50% of max daily parking tariff 



	 
	 
	SCHEDULE 3 
	Insertion of new entries and charges into Schedule 2 of the 2022 Order 
	 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 
	Location/Description 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1A *** 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 
	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm 

	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm 

	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 
	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm 


	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks)*applies to Electric vehicles & bays (VAT Applicable)  
	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks)*applies to Electric vehicles & bays (VAT Applicable)  
	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks)*applies to Electric vehicles & bays (VAT Applicable)  

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30  
	£2.30  

	£1.40  
	£1.40  

	£1.20  
	£1.20  

	£1.30  
	£1.30  

	£1.10  
	£1.10  

	£0.00 
	£0.00 

	£0.00 
	£0.00 


	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 
	Up to 2 hrs 

	£5.80  
	£5.80  

	£4.50  
	£4.50  

	£2.60  
	£2.60  

	£2.40  
	£2.40  

	£2.50  
	£2.50  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.20  
	£2.20  

	£2.00 
	£2.00 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£8.70  
	£8.70  

	£6.60  
	£6.60  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  

	£3.60  
	£3.60  

	£3.80  
	£3.80  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.30  
	£3.30  

	£3.00 
	£3.00 


	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 
	Up to 4 hrs 

	£11.30  
	£11.30  

	£8.60  
	£8.60  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.80  
	£4.80  

	£5.20  
	£5.20  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.40  
	£4.40  

	£4.00  
	£4.00  


	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	£16.20  
	£16.20  

	£13.00  
	£13.00  

	£7.80  
	£7.80  

	£7.00  
	£7.00  

	£7.40  
	£7.40  

	£6.50  
	£6.50  

	£6.30  
	£6.30  

	£6.00 
	£6.00 


	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 
	Up to 8 hrs 

	£18.00  
	£18.00  

	£15.00  
	£15.00  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.80  
	£8.80  

	£9.00  
	£9.00  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.20  
	£8.20  

	£8.00 
	£8.00 


	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 
	Up to 10 hrs 

	£19.00  
	£19.00  

	£16.00  
	£16.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  

	£10.00  
	£10.00  


	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 

	£20.00  
	£20.00  

	£17.00 
	£17.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Off-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	Off-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 
	Off-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	£3.00  
	£3.00  

	£2.30 
	£2.30 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 
	Up to 3 hrs 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Off-Street Pay and  
	Off-Street Pay and  
	Off-Street Pay and  
	Display  
	6pm to Midnight  
	Charges** 

	Up to 1 hr 
	Up to 1 hr 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	£1.40 
	£1.40 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 


	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 
	Up to 6 hrs 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	£4.00 
	£4.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	** University Square Car Park Charging 8am - Midnight 
	***Nov-Jan 1a Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices 
	Provide free parking in selected Council car parks all day on Sundays in December and Christmas Day  
	Provide free Parking in selected Zones 2 and 3 car parks – for Small Business Day - 1st Saturday in December Only 
	 
	SCHEDULE 4 
	Remove from Schedule 2 of The 2022 Order (as amended) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Unit 
	Unit 

	Zone 1A  8am -  
	Zone 1A  8am -  
	9pm * 

	Zone 1B  8am -  
	Zone 1B  8am -  
	6pm 

	Zone 2  8am -  
	Zone 2  8am -  
	6pm 

	Zone 3  8am -  
	Zone 3  8am -  
	6pm 


	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks) 
	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks) 
	Off-Street Pay and Display (Car Parks) 

	Up to 1 hour 
	Up to 1 hour 

	£3.00 
	£3.00 

	£1.10 
	£1.10 

	£1.00 
	£1.00 

	£0.00 
	£0.00 


	Up to 2 hours 
	Up to 2 hours 
	Up to 2 hours 

	£6.00 
	£6.00 

	£2.20 
	£2.20 

	£2.00 
	£2.00 

	£1.90 
	£1.90 


	Up to 3 hours 
	Up to 3 hours 
	Up to 3 hours 

	£9.00 
	£9.00 

	£3.30 
	£3.30 

	£3.00 
	£3.00 

	£2.90 
	£2.90 


	Up to 4 hours 
	Up to 4 hours 
	Up to 4 hours 

	£12.00 
	£12.00 

	£4.40 
	£4.40 

	£4.00 
	£4.00 

	£3.90 
	£3.90 


	Up to 5 hours 
	Up to 5 hours 
	Up to 5 hours 

	£15.00 
	£15.00 

	£5.50 
	£5.50 

	£5.00 
	£5.00 

	£4.90 
	£4.90 


	Up to 6 hours 
	Up to 6 hours 
	Up to 6 hours 

	£18.00 
	£18.00 

	£6.60 
	£6.60 

	£6.00 
	£6.00 

	£5.90 
	£5.90 


	Up to 10 hours 
	Up to 10 hours 
	Up to 10 hours 

	£21.00 
	£21.00 

	£11.00 
	£11.00 

	£10.00 
	£10.00 

	£9.00 
	£9.00 


	 
	 
	 

	Up to 13 hrs 
	Up to 13 hrs 

	£25.00 
	£25.00 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 



	* Shorefield Road Car Park and Cliffs Pavilion Car Park Zone 1A will remain as Monday-Sunday 8am- 6pm 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations & Small Business Day in Zones 2 & 3 car parks only. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations & Small Business Day in Zones 2 & 3 car parks only. 
	• Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations & Small Business Day in Zones 2 & 3 car parks only. 


	 
	SCHEDULE 5 
	Replace into Schedule 1 of The 2022 Order (as amended)  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	No. 
	No. 
	No. 

	Parking Place 
	Parking Place 

	Class of Vehicle 
	Class of Vehicle 

	Manner of Parking 
	Manner of Parking 

	Charging Hours 
	Charging Hours 

	Fees (Schedule 2) 
	Fees (Schedule 2) 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	Alexandra Street 
	Alexandra Street 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit.  
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit.  

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	2a 
	2a 


	2 
	2 
	2 

	Baxter Avenue 
	Baxter Avenue 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets.  
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets.  
	 
	For Bays 89 to 107 only: 
	Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit.  

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	3b 
	3b 


	3 
	3 
	3 

	Beecroft 
	Beecroft 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	3b 
	3b 


	4 
	4 
	4 

	Belton Gardens (North) 
	Belton Gardens (North) 
	 
	 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	5 
	5 
	5 

	Belton Gardens (South) 
	Belton Gardens (South) 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	7 
	7 
	7 

	Ceylon Road 
	Ceylon Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	2b 
	2b 


	 
	 
	 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	No. 
	No. 
	No. 

	Parking Place 
	Parking Place 

	Class of Vehicle 
	Class of Vehicle 

	Manner of Parking 
	Manner of Parking 

	Charging Hours 
	Charging Hours 

	Fees (Schedule 2) 
	Fees (Schedule 2) 


	8 
	8 
	8 

	Civic Centre East 
	Civic Centre East 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. Permit (Red) in marked bays only. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. Permit (Red) in marked bays only. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	3b 
	3b 


	9 
	9 
	9 

	Civic Centre North 
	Civic Centre North 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. Day Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. Day Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	10 
	10 
	10 

	Civic Centre Underground 
	Civic Centre Underground 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit.  
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit.  

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	Eligible permit holders only 
	Eligible permit holders only 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	11 
	11 
	11 

	Clarence Road 
	Clarence Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	2a 
	2a 


	12 
	12 
	12 

	Cliffs Pavilion 
	Cliffs Pavilion 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	1a 
	1a 


	13 
	13 
	13 

	Delaware Road  
	Delaware Road  
	 
	 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Staff Permit (Brown).  
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Staff Permit (Brown).  

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	Maximum stay 3 hours return prohibited within 3 hours  
	Maximum stay 3 hours return prohibited within 3 hours  
	Mon - Sun
	 


	NA
	NA
	 



	14 
	14 
	14 

	Eastern Esplanade
	Eastern Esplanade
	 


	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Coaches. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit.
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Coaches. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit.
	 


	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	1b
	1b
	 



	15 
	15 
	15 

	Eastwood Boulevard  
	Eastwood Boulevard  

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	 
	 
	 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	No. 
	No. 
	No. 

	Parking Place 
	Parking Place 

	Class of Vehicle 
	Class of Vehicle 

	Manner of Parking 
	Manner of Parking 

	Charging Hours 
	Charging Hours 

	Fees (Schedule 2) 
	Fees (Schedule 2) 


	16 
	16 
	16 

	Elm Road, Leigh-on-Sea 
	Elm Road, Leigh-on-Sea 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Staff Permit (Purple).  
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Staff Permit (Purple).  

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	3a 
	3a 


	17 
	17 
	17 

	Essex Street 
	Essex Street 
	 
	 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	2a 
	2a 


	18 
	18 
	18 

	Fairheads Green 
	Fairheads Green 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	1a 
	1a 


	19 
	19 
	19 

	Hadleigh Road 
	Hadleigh Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 

	N/A 
	N/A 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	20 
	20 
	20 

	Hamlet Court Road 
	Hamlet Court Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	2b 
	2b 


	21 
	21 
	21 

	Ilfracombe Avenue 
	Ilfracombe Avenue 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3b 
	3b 


	23 
	23 
	23 

	Leigh Hill 
	Leigh Hill 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	N/A
	N/A
	 


	N/A 
	N/A 


	24 
	24 
	24 

	Leigh Foundry 
	Leigh Foundry 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	 
	 
	 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	No. 
	No. 
	No. 

	Parking Place 
	Parking Place 

	Class of Vehicle 
	Class of Vehicle 

	Manner of Parking 
	Manner of Parking 

	Charging Hours 
	Charging Hours 

	Fees (Schedule 2) 
	Fees (Schedule 2) 


	26 
	26 
	26 

	Leigh Marshes 
	Leigh Marshes 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	3b 
	3b 


	27 
	27 
	27 

	London Road North 
	London Road North 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	2a 
	2a 


	28 
	28 
	28 

	North Road, Westcliff 
	North Road, Westcliff 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	2b 
	2b 


	29 
	29 
	29 

	North Street, Leigh-on-Sea  
	North Street, Leigh-on-Sea  

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	3b 
	3b 


	30 
	30 
	30 

	Parget Drive 
	Parget Drive 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	N/A
	N/A
	 


	N/A 
	N/A 


	31 
	31 
	31 

	Pitmans Close 
	Pitmans Close 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	2a 
	2a 


	32 
	32 
	32 

	Rayleigh Road 
	Rayleigh Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	4b 
	4b 


	33 
	33 
	33 

	Seaway 
	Seaway 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, electric vehicles; Seafront Permit; Southend Pass. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. Day Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, electric vehicles; Seafront Permit; Southend Pass. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Members Parking Permit. Day Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	1a 
	1a 


	 
	 
	 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	No. 
	No. 
	No. 

	Parking Place 
	Parking Place 

	Class of Vehicle 
	Class of Vehicle 

	Manner of Parking 
	Manner of Parking 

	Charging Hours 
	Charging Hours 

	Fees (Schedule 2) 
	Fees (Schedule 2) 


	34 
	34 
	34 

	Shoebury Common North 
	Shoebury Common North 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	3a 
	3a 


	35 
	35 
	35 

	Shoebury Common South  
	Shoebury Common South  

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	3a 
	3a 


	36 
	36 
	36 

	Shoebury East Beach 
	Shoebury East Beach 
	 
	 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Coaches. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Coaches. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout. 
	In conformity with layout. 
	The Boat storage area near to Blackgate Road is leased by Shoebury Waterman’s Association and all vehicles belonging to members should display a membership card.  The parking area directly associated with the café is excluded from enforcement. 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	37 
	37 
	37 

	Shorefield Road 
	Shorefield Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 

	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	1a 
	1a 


	38 
	38 
	38 

	Short Street (formerly known as Milton Street) 
	Short Street (formerly known as Milton Street) 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only 

	3b 
	3b 


	39 
	39 
	39 

	Southchurch Park East 
	Southchurch Park East 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 

	N/A
	N/A
	 


	N/A 
	N/A 


	40 
	40 
	40 

	Sutherland Boulevard 
	Sutherland Boulevard 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars, Operational Permit (Silver) 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	N/A
	N/A
	 


	N/A 
	N/A 


	41 
	41 
	41 

	The Broadway, Thorpe Bay 
	The Broadway, Thorpe Bay 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	 
	 
	 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 


	No. 
	No. 
	No. 

	Parking Place 
	Parking Place 

	Class of Vehicle 
	Class of Vehicle 

	Manner of Parking 
	Manner of Parking 

	Charging Hours 
	Charging Hours 

	Fees (Schedule 2) 
	Fees (Schedule 2) 


	42 
	42 
	42 

	Thorpe Esplanade 
	Thorpe Esplanade 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 9pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	1b 
	1b 


	43 
	43 
	43 

	Tylers Avenue/ York Road 
	Tylers Avenue/ York Road 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	2a 
	2a 


	44 
	44 
	44 

	University Square 
	University Square 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit.  
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit.  

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 
	Shutter to close at Midnight. 
	 

	8am – Midnight Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – Midnight Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only 

	2a 
	2a 


	45 
	45 
	45 

	Victoria Wharf 
	Victoria Wharf 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. Seafront Permit. Resident Concessionary Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day  
	1st Saturday in December only
	 


	3a 
	3a 


	46 
	46 
	46 

	Warrior Square 
	Warrior Square 

	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 
	Private motor cars, motorcycles with or without sidecars. Electric vehicles. Season Tickets. Southend Pass. Day Permit. Tradespersons Permit (On- and Off-street). Operational Permit (Silver). Members Parking Permit. 

	In conformity with layout 
	In conformity with layout 
	 

	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday excluding Christmas Day and 
	all Sundays throughout December and 

	Small Business Day 1st Saturday in December only
	 


	2a 
	2a 



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the *** day of ****                 
	202* 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	R Lumley 
	Director of Infrastructure & Environment 
	THE COMMON SEAL of 
	SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
	was hereunto affixed 
	in the presence of: 
	 
	 
	Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
	(The officer appointed for this purpose) 
	 

	Southend Borough Council  
	Southend Borough Council  
	TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER 
	The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation)  
	Order 2021 
	2021 No.1  
	_____________________________________________________________ 
	Made: 28th January 2021 
	Coming into force: 8th February 2021 
	_____________________________________________________________ 
	 
	The Council of Southend Borough, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, and of all other enabling powers, and having consulted with the Chief Officer of Police, hereby make the following Order:- 
	Citation Commencement and Revocation 
	1. a) This Order may be cited as The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (TT1001) (the 2021 Order) and shall come into force on 8th February 2021.  
	1. a) This Order may be cited as The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (TT1001) (the 2021 Order) and shall come into force on 8th February 2021.  
	1. a) This Order may be cited as The Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading, Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (TT1001) (the 2021 Order) and shall come into force on 8th February 2021.  


	b) All traffic orders relating to waiting, loading, stopping and designated parking places, loading bays and any permit holder bays up to the date of the making of this Order will hereby consolidated within the 2021 Order. 
	Interpretation 
	2. (a) The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to an Act of Parliament. 
	2. (a) The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to an Act of Parliament. 
	2. (a) The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to an Act of Parliament. 


	(b) In this Order:- 
	“the 1984 Act” means the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
	“the 1986 Regulations” means the Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986; 
	“the 1988 Act” means the Road Traffic Act 1988; 
	“the 1994 Act” means the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994; 
	“the 2000 Regulations” means the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Exemptions for Disabled Persons) (England) Regulations 2000; 
	“the 2016 Regulations” means the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016; 
	“the 2004 Act” means the Traffic Management Act 2004;  
	‘’the 2007 Regulations’’ means Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007 
	“ambulance” has the same meaning as in section 6(2) of the 1994 Act; 
	“civil enforcement officer” or “CEO” has the same meaning as in section 76 of the 2004 Act; 
	“the Council” means the Southend Borough Council; 
	“disabled person’s badge” or “blue badge” has the same meaning as in Regulation 3 of the 2000 Regulations;  
	“disabled person’s vehicle” means a vehicle which displays a valid disabled person’ badge in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 4 and 5 of the 2000 Regulations; 
	“dispensation certificate” means a valid dispensation issued by the Council for the purpose of exempting a vehicle from the parking restrictions set out at the location set out in the dispensation and used in accordance with its terms and conditions; 
	“displaying” means displaying in the relevant position; 
	“driver” has the same meaning as in Schedule 1 of the 2016 Regulations;  
	“electric vehicle” means a vehicle in which the electrical motive power is derived from an electrical battery which is not connected to any source of power when the vehicle is in motion; 
	“eligible address” means a postal address included in the relevant permit terms and conditions and in Appendix 1 to this Order; 
	“emergency vehicle” has the same meaning as in Schedule 1 of  the 2016 Regulations; 
	“footway” has the same meaning as in Section 329 of the Highways Act; 
	“goods” means goods or burden of any kind and includes postal packets of any description; and "delivering" and "collecting" in relation to any goods, include checking the goods for the purpose of their delivery or collection; 
	“goods vehicle” and “maximum gross weight” have the same meanings as in Schedule 1 of the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016 (as amended); 
	“initial charge” means the payment referred to in article 4;  
	“motorcycle” has the same meaning as in the Part 1 of Regulation 3 of the 1986 Regulations; 




